

Rel: August 27, 2018

Notice: This opinion is subject to formal revision before publication in the advance sheets of Southern Reporter. Readers are requested to notify the **Reporter of Decisions**, Alabama Appellate Courts, 300 Dexter Avenue, Montgomery, Alabama 36104-3741 ((334) 229-0649), of any typographical or other errors, in order that corrections may be made before the opinion is printed in Southern Reporter.

ALABAMA COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

OCTOBER TERM, 2017-2018

CR-16-0012

Michael Gregory Hubbard

v.

State of Alabama

Appeal from Lee Circuit Court
(CC-14-565)

WELCH, Judge.

Michael Gregory Hubbard, the former Speaker of the Alabama House of Representatives, was indicted by a special grand jury on 23 charges related to the alleged abuses of the official position or public office he occupied at the time of

CR-16-0012

the offenses. Hubbard was tried by a jury and was convicted of 12 counts -- Counts 5, 6, 10-14, 16-19, and 23. The trial judge sentenced Hubbard to several terms of imprisonment. Hubbard appeals. We affirm as to 11 counts and reverse and render a judgment as to 1 count.

Summary of Counts and Sentences

Count 5 charged that Hubbard violated § 36-25-5(b), Ala. Code 1975, by intentionally voting for legislation -- Senate Bill 143 of the 2013 Regular Legislative Session -- when he knew or should have known that he had a conflict of interest. The trial court imposed a sentence of 10 years' imprisonment on Hubbard's conviction for that offense; that sentence was split, and Hubbard was ordered to serve 2 years, followed by 8 years' probation. The trial court ordered Hubbard to pay a \$30,000 fine, court costs, a \$350 bail-bond fee, and a \$500 victims compensation assessment.

Count 6 charged that Hubbard, a public official, violated § 36-25-5.1(a), Ala. Code 1975, by intentionally soliciting or receiving a thing of value, i.e., currency or checks, from a principal, American Pharmacy Cooperative, Inc. ("APCI"). The trial court imposed a sentence of 10 years' imprisonment on

CR-16-0012

Hubbard's conviction for that offense; that sentence was split, and Hubbard was ordered to serve 2 years, followed by 8 years' probation, that sentence to run concurrently with Count 5. The trial court ordered Hubbard to pay a \$30,000 fine, court costs, and a \$500 victims compensation assessment.

Count 10 charged that Hubbard, a public official, violated § 36-25-5.1(a), Ala. Code 1975, by intentionally soliciting or receiving a thing of value, i.e., currency or checks, from a principal, Edgenuity, Inc., and/or E2020, Inc. The trial court imposed a sentence of 6 years' imprisonment; that sentence was split, and Hubbard was ordered to serve 18 months, followed by 4 years' probation, that sentence to run concurrently with the sentences on all other counts. The trial court ordered Hubbard to pay a \$30,000 fine, court costs, and a \$500 victims compensation assessment.

Count 11 charged that Hubbard used his official position or office to obtain personal gain, i.e., currency or checks, from Robert Abrams d/b/a CV Holdings, LLC, for himself, or a business with which Hubbard was associated, Auburn Network, when such use and gain were not otherwise specifically authorized by law, in violation of § 36-25-5(a), Ala. Code

CR-16-0012

1975. The trial court imposed a sentence of 10 years' imprisonment; that sentence was split, and Hubbard was ordered to serve 2 years, followed by 8 years' probation, this sentence to run concurrently with the sentences imposed for Counts 12, 13, and 14 and consecutively with those imposed for Counts 5 and 6. The trial court also ordered Hubbard to pay a \$30,000 fine, court costs, and a \$500 victims compensation assessment.

Count 12 alleged that Hubbard, a public official, violated § 36-25-1.1, Ala. Code 1975, intentionally, by representing Robert Abrams d/b/a CV Holdings, LLC, before an executive department or agency, the Alabama Department of Commerce, for compensation in addition to that received in his official capacity. The trial court imposed a sentence of 10 years' imprisonment; that sentence was split, and Hubbard was ordered to serve 2 years, followed by 8 years' probation, the sentence to run concurrently with the sentences for Counts 11, 13, and 14, and consecutively to the sentences imposed for Counts 5 and 6. The trial court also ordered Hubbard to pay a \$20,000 fine, court costs, and a \$500 victims compensation assessment.

CR-16-0012

Count 13 charged that Hubbard, a public official, violated § 36-25-1.1, Ala. Code 1975, by intentionally, by representing Robert Abrams d/b/a CV Holdings, LLC, before the Alabama Governor for compensation in addition to that received in his official capacity. The trial court imposed a sentence of 10 years' imprisonment; that sentence was split to serve 2 years, followed by 8 years' probation, the sentence to run concurrently with the sentences imposed for Counts 11, 12, and 14, and consecutively to the sentences imposed for Counts 5 and 6. The trial court also ordered Hubbard to pay a \$30,000 fine, court costs, and a \$500 victims compensation assessment.

Count 14 charged that Hubbard, a public official, violated § 36-25-5(c), Ala. Code 1975, because he intentionally used, or caused to be used, time and/or labor -- his own and that of his chief of staff, Josh Blades -- for his private benefit, specifically, that Hubbard received payment, i.e., currency or checks, from Robert Abrams, and the payment materially affected his financial interest in a way not otherwise provided by law. The trial court imposed a sentence of 10 years' imprisonment; that sentence was split to serve 2 years, followed by 8 years' probation, the sentence to run

CR-16-0012

concurrently with the sentences imposed for Counts 11, 12, and 13, and consecutively to the sentences imposed for Counts 5 and 6. The trial court also ordered Hubbard to pay a \$30,000 fine, court costs, and a \$500 victims compensation assessment.

Count 16 charged that Hubbard, a public official, violated § 36-25-5.1(a), Ala. Code 1975, by intentionally soliciting or receiving a thing of value, i.e., a \$150,0000 investment in Craftmaster Printers, from a principal, Will Brooke, a board member of the Business Council of Alabama ("BCA"). The trial court imposed a sentence of 5 years' imprisonment; that sentence was split, and Hubbard was ordered to serve 18 months, followed by 3 1/2 years' probation, the sentence to run concurrently with all other counts. The trial court also imposed court costs and a \$100 victims compensation assessment.

Count 17 charged that Hubbard, a public official, violated § 36-25-5.1(a), Ala. Code 1975, by intentionally soliciting or receiving a thing of value, a \$150,0000 investment in Craftmaster Printers, from a principal, James Holbrook and/or Sterne Agee Group, Inc. The trial court imposed a sentence of 10 years' imprisonment; that sentence

CR-16-0012

was split, and Hubbard was ordered to serve 2 years, followed by 8 years' probation, the sentence to run concurrently with all other counts. The trial court also ordered Hubbard to pay a \$20,000 fine, court costs, and a \$500 victims compensation assessment.

Count 18 charged that Hubbard, a public official, violated § 36-25-5.1(a), Ala. Code 1975, by intentionally soliciting or receiving a thing of value, a \$150,000 investment in Craftmaster Printers, from a principal, Jimmy Rane, president of Great Southern Wood. The trial court imposed a sentence of 5 years' imprisonment; that sentence was split, and Hubbard was ordered to serve 18 months, followed by 3 1/2 years' probation, the sentence to run concurrently with all other counts. The trial court also ordered Hubbard to pay court costs and a \$100 victims compensation assessment.

Count 19 charged that Hubbard, a public official, violated § 36-25-5.1(a), Ala. Code 1975, by intentionally soliciting or receiving a thing of value, a \$150,000 investment in Craftmaster Printers, from a principal, Robert Burton, president of Hoar Construction. The trial court imposed a sentence of 5 years' imprisonment; that sentence was

CR-16-0012

split, and Hubbard was ordered to serve 18 months, followed by 3 1/2 years' probation, the sentence to run concurrently with all other counts. The trial court also ordered Hubbard to pay court costs and a \$100 victims compensation assessment.

Count 23 charged that Hubbard, a public official, violated § 36-25-5.1(a), Ala. Code, by intentionally soliciting or receiving a thing of value, assistance with obtaining new clients for Auburn Network and/or financial advice regarding Craftmaster Printers, from a principal, Will Brooke, a board member of the BCA. The trial court imposed a sentence of 5 years' imprisonment; that sentence was split, and Hubbard was ordered to serve 18 months, followed by 3 1/2 years' probation, the sentence to run concurrently with all other counts. The trial court also ordered Hubbard to pay court costs and a \$100 victims compensation assessment.

The trial court denied the State's request for restitution. Hubbard timely filed a motion for a new trial, which was denied by operation of law. This appeal follows.

Statement of the Facts

Hubbard was elected to the Alabama House of Representatives in 1998, and in 2004 he became the minority

CR-16-0012

leader in the House. He was later named the chairman of Alabama Republican Party. Hubbard and other key members of the Republican Party created a plan to overturn the Democratic majority in both houses of the Alabama Legislature, and in November of 2010 the plan came to fruition. Part of the Republican platform was called the "Handshake with Alabama," which was described as a policy agenda the Republican candidates pledged to promote when they were elected, and ethics reform was part of the Handshake with Alabama. In December 2010, Governor Bob Riley called a Special Session of the Alabama Legislature, and the legislature passed a number of bills intended to strengthen the ethics laws. Hubbard was elected Speaker of the House during that Special Session, and he supported ethics reform.

In 1994, Hubbard started a successful business, Auburn Network, Inc., that held the athletic media rights for Auburn University. He sold the Auburn University media rights to International Sports Properties ("ISP") in 2003, but he was retained as president of the new company, Auburn ISP Network. ISP sold the business to a larger business, International Management Group ("IMG"), in 2010. IMG gave Hubbard a

CR-16-0012

termination notice early in 2011, but gave him a year's severance pay that would end in March 2012. Concerned about the upcoming loss of the \$132,000 annual income from that job, Hubbard began searching for additional ways to supplement the salary he received as Speaker of the House. He was hired as a consultant by several companies.

In 2000, he became a 25% owner of Craftmaster Printers, a printing business in the Auburn area. Craftmaster began experiencing financial difficulties in 2005, but it continued to operate. In 2012, the company began having more serious financial problems and owed several hundred thousand dollars in back taxes. Hubbard and the other owners established a \$600,000 line of credit, but the company continued to struggle and was at risk of defaulting on the line of credit. Hubbard was able to secure a financial turn-around plan from Will Brooke, a financial professional whom Hubbard had known for years. Part of the turn-around plan involved securing several investors for Craftmaster, and Hubbard was able to do so.

Hubbard continued in his position as Speaker of the House, which, according to several witnesses, is one of the most powerful positions in State government.

Additional facts will be discussed as they relate to the analysis of the issues.

Analysis

I.

Hubbard argues that "[t]he trial court should have dismissed the indictment because of prosecutorial misconduct, including especially conduct occurring before the grand jury." (Hubbard's brief at pp. 100-07.) Hubbard objects to the actions of Matt Hart, an attorney with the Special Prosecutions Division of the Attorney General's Office and one of the prosecutors in the case against him. Hubbard argues that Hart exercised overbearing power during the grand-jury proceedings and that he influenced the grand jury's decision to indict Hubbard by engaging in actions such as intimidating and threatening grand-jury witnesses. He also argues that, outside the presence of the grand jury, Hart displayed a bias against Hubbard and an intent to convict Hubbard even if he had not committed a crime.

In January 2013, then Attorney General Luther Strange directed Van Davis, a supernumerary district attorney, to oversee the State's interests in an investigation relating to

Hubbard. As part of that oversight, Davis requested that the Lee County Circuit Court empanel a special grand jury. On July 29, 2013, Judge Jacob Walker granted the State's motion and ordered that the grand jury be drawn on August 19, 2013. The special grand jury was empaneled on that date and met periodically in the months thereafter until, on October 17, 2014, the special grand jury returned the 23-count indictment against Hubbard.

Hubbard filed several motions to dismiss the indictment based on alleged prosecutorial misconduct. He filed supplements to the motions and included exhibits. Some of Hubbard's filings related to his contention that Hart's conduct in front of the grand jury unduly influenced the grand jury such that its decision was not truly that of the grand jurors who returned the indictment. Other motions and exhibits related to his allegation that some of Hart's conduct outside the grand jury's presence demonstrated his bias against Hubbard and his intent to influence public opinion and to ruin Hubbard politically.¹ The trial court held hearings

¹In pretrial motions and in the hearings held on those motions, Hubbard raised additional grounds for dismissal of the indictments based on prosecutorial misconduct -- including allegations that Hart "leaked" grand-jury information to the

on Hubbard's motions to dismiss, and it denied those motions.

Hubbard and the State agree that the standard set forth in Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States, 487 U.S. 250 (1988), establishes the standard of proof necessary to support dismissal of an indictment when prosecutorial misconduct before a grand jury is alleged. The United States Supreme Court made it clear that dismissal of a grand-jury indictment based on prosecutorial misconduct requires more than allegations and speculation. The Court explained:

"We conclude that the District Court had no authority to dismiss the indictment on the basis of prosecutorial misconduct absent a finding that petitioners were prejudiced by such misconduct. The prejudicial inquiry must focus on whether any violations had an effect on the grand jury's decision to indict. If violations did substantially influence this decision, or if there is grave doubt that the decision to indict was free from such substantial influence, the violations cannot be deemed harmless."

media and that the prosecution was selective and vindictive, but he fails to argue those grounds on appeal. Therefore, we deem those additional grounds to have been abandoned, and those claims will not be considered by this Court. E.g., Cooner v. State, [Ms. CR-16-1076, June 1, 2018] ___ So. 3d ___, ___ (Ala. Crim. App. 2018).

CR-16-0012

487 U.S. at 263. The Court also stated: "Errors of the kind alleged in these cases can be remedied adequately by means other than dismissal." Id.

Hubbard argues, incorrectly, that the standard of review here is de novo because, he says, the question is a legal one, not a factual one for the trial court's discretion. A trial court's denial of a motion to dismiss an indictment is reviewed under an abuse-of-discretion standard where, as here, the issue involves the credibility of witnesses and disputed issues of fact. E.g., Burt v. State, 149 So. 3d 1110, 1112 (Ala. Crim. App. 2013), and cases quoted therein. See also United States v. McIlwain, 772 F.3d 688, 693 (11th Cir. 2014) (denial of a motion to dismiss an indictment is reviewed for abuse of discretion).

In his argument on this issue, Hubbard puts forth selected quotations from the testimony of two witnesses he presented at the hearings on his motions to dismiss the indictment. Hubbard presented quotations from the testimony of Henry "Sonny" Reagan, a former employee of the Alabama Attorney General's Office who had worked with Hart. Reagan testified that Hart had targeted Hubbard and that Hart

intended to ruin Hubbard politically. After presenting the few quotations, Hubbard states: "The trial court, in its order denying the motions to dismiss, did not dispute the veracity of Reagan's testimony in this regard." (Hubbard's brief at p. 104.) In his discussion of this issue, Hubbard also included quotations from the testimony and affidavit of Professor Bennett Gershman, a professor at Pace University School of Law. Hubbard retained Gershman to determine whether the grand jury had been influenced by the prosecution's conduct. After summarizing portions of the testimony from Reagan and Gershman, Hubbard states: "The trial court, having these facts before it, nonetheless retreated to the view that to dismiss the indictment based on prosecutorial misconduct would be unprecedented." (Hubbard's brief at p. 107.) He concludes that "[t]he trial court's view essentially makes prosecutorial misconduct immune from judicial oversight." (Hubbard's brief at p. 107.) Hubbard also states:

"The reasonable conclusion from the evidence in this case is that the prosecution -- most prominently, prosecutor Hart -- did make himself such an overbearing presence in the grand jury process, that the indictment can only be seen as his rather than the grand jury's. At the very least, there is grave doubt that the grand jury was truly independent of his overbearing pressure."

(Hubbard's brief at p. 103.) We disagree. Based on the record before us, we hold that the trial court did not abuse its discretion when it denied Hubbard's motions for dismissal of the indictment.

First, we note that, in arguing that the trial court erred in denying his motions to dismiss the indictment, Hubbard refers to only the testimony of Reagan and Gershman, although many more witnesses testified over the course of several days of hearings.² Second, we note that Hubbard has utterly failed to discuss or even acknowledge that the trial court issued an 18-page order addressing issues raised in pretrial hearings held on October 26-28, 2015, and March 3, 2016. A majority of the trial court's order addressed the claims Hubbard raised in the motions for dismissal and the testimony and documentary evidence presented at those

²Reagan's testimony comprises nearly 300 pages in the record. Reagan testified about numerous topics, including his perceptions of Hart's demeanor and threats Hart had allegedly made to him and others; conversations he had had and had complaints he filed with employees in the Alabama Attorney General's Office about Hart; and his resignation from the Attorney General's Office after he had been placed on administrative leave. In his brief to this Court, Hubbard offers only two paragraphs regarding Reagan's testimony, and those paragraphs consist primarily of 5 partial-sentence quotations from Reagan's testimony, as noted above. (Hubbard's brief at pp. 103-04.)

CR-16-0012

hearings, and it included the court's thorough legal analysis of the claims Hubbard raised in those motions. (C. 5107-24.) Hubbard refers to only two pages of the trial court's order -- one page as a reference to the legal standard the trial court said it would apply to the issue, and one page as a reference to the trial court's conclusion that Hubbard had failed to meet that standard. Third, Hubbard has failed to offer any reasoned discussion or analysis explaining why, based on relevant legal principles and all the evidence presented at the hearings, he believes the circuit court's analysis was legally incorrect.

Hubbard's brief discussion of Reagan's testimony focuses solely on Reagan's statements , in relevant part, that Hart's approach to grand juries was that he targeted a person and then investigated that person in search of a crime; that Hart had targeted Hubbard and hoped to make him plead guilty and resign from office; and that Hart intended to ruin Hubbard politically. Hubbard correctly states in his brief that the trial court did not dispute Reagan's testimony, but his point is irrelevant here. Nothing in Reagan's testimony, and certainly nothing in the portions of Reagan's testimony quoted

CR-16-0012

by Hubbard, was at all relevant to the standard set out in Nova Scotia that is necessary to support dismissal of an indictment based on prosecutorial misconduct. The Nova Scotia standard requires a finding that a defendant was prejudiced by a prosecutor's misconduct, so the relevant question is "whether any violations had an effect on the grand jury's decision to indict." Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States, 487 U.S. 250, 263 (1988). Unless the prosecutor's misconduct substantially influenced the grand jury's decision or there is "grave doubt that the decision to indict was free from such substantial influence," the indictment is not due to be dismissed. Id. The trial court and the prosecutors acknowledged this point repeatedly in a hearing August 17, 2015, on Hubbard's motion for an evidentiary hearing on the motion to dismiss alleging prosecutorial misconduct before the grand jury, and stated that testimony about matters occurring outside the grand jury's presence would be irrelevant to the Nova Scotia standard of proof.

Even if Hart had made statements indicating a bias against Hubbard and even if he had expressed an intent to end Hubbard's political career, that evidence does not establish

that Hart's statements had any influence, and certainly not "substantial" influence, on the grand jury's decision to indict, nor does it create any doubt, and certainly not "substantial" doubt that the grand jury's decision was affected by any such alleged influence. Therefore, Reagan's testimony provides no support for Hubbard's assertion that the trial court erred to reversal when it denied his motions to dismiss the indictment.

Hubbard also relies on testimony from Gershman, who said he had reviewed a variety of materials, including transcripts of some of the grand-jury testimony, some affidavits from grand-jury witnesses, and some transcripts of proceedings and hearings before the trial court, and that he had observed some of the proceedings in the trial court. Gershman concluded, based on his review, that the Lee County grand jury had been permeated with so many instances of misconduct by prosecutor Hart that there was no doubt that the misconduct influenced the grand jury's decision to indict Hubbard. Hubbard presents in his brief some of Gershman's testimony regarding what Gershman said were examples of Hart's misconduct -- such as disparaging and threatening witnesses, insinuating that

CR-16-0012

Hubbard's lawyers were unethical, putting his own character and opinions in front of the grand jury, and calling Hubbard to appear before the grand jury when he knew that Hubbard would invoke his right not to testify. The State correctly argues in its brief on appeal that much of what Gershman testified to were his legal conclusions based on his interpretation of a very small sample of the grand-jury proceedings, and that the trial court could draw its own legal conclusions. Furthermore, the circuit court had the opportunity to observe the witness during his testimony, and was in a far better position than is this Court to determine Gershman's credibility and the weight to accord his testimony. E.g., Carroll v. State, [Ms. CR-12-0599, Dec. 15, 2017] ___ So. 3d ___, ___ (Ala. Crim. App. 2017), and cases cited therein.

To the extent Hubbard would have this Court hold, based solely on the testimony of Reagan and Gershman, that the prosecution's alleged misconduct warranted a dismissal of the indictment against him, we find no basis for that argument. Furthermore, even though Hubbard failed to include in his brief even a mention of the additional testimony and

CR-16-0012

documentary evidence presented in relation to the motions to dismiss the trial court's order makes it clear that it reviewed that wealth of evidence, and that its denial of the motions to dismiss was based on all of that evidence. For example, in setting out Reagan's testimony at the evidentiary hearing, the trial court included the following: Reagan documented conversations he had with Hart regarding the grand jury and regarding what he perceived to be threats to him and to Hubbard; he complained multiple times to the Chief Deputy Attorney General and to the head of the Administrative Division of the Attorney General's Office; and he had retained legal counsel because of what he asserted was a hostile work environment Hart created. The trial court discussed the deposition testimony of Kevin Turner, who had been the Chief Deputy Attorney General at the time the grand jury proceedings were taking place; it discussed testimony and documentary evidence from Howard "Gene" Sisson, a former special agent with the Attorney General's Office, who had filed a complaint with the Alabama Ethics Commission regarding what Sisson believed to be ethics violations committed by Hart; and the testimony of James Sumner, who was the director of the Alabama

CR-16-0012

Ethics Commission with whom Sisson had filed the complaint. The trial court further stated that it had reviewed grand-jury transcripts Hubbard had filed that he alleged demonstrated the pattern of prosecutorial misconduct that affected the grand jury's decision. The court also stated:

"[T]he Court ordered the State to produce the transcript pages of every Lee County Special Grand Jury witness being both sworn in and answering the State's questions regarding tone of the State's attorneys and if the witnesses ever felt threatened. The State filed the supplement with the Court on July 31, 2015. The Court reviewed these transcripts for indications of Prosecutorial Misconduct. Of 156 total transcripts produced, the only witness who did not answer in the negative when asked if he or she felt threatened gave neither a positive nor a negative response. The Court also reviewed the full transcripts of other Lee County Special Grand Jury witnesses, along with audio recordings of some witnesses' testimony. Furthermore, the Court allowed the Defendant to call witnesses to testify at the closed portion of the evidentiary hearings, held on October 28, 2015, regarding Mr. Hart's demeanor in front of the Lee Special Grand Jury. One of the witnesses told the Court that she did not feel threatened by Mr. Hart, only that she felt he questioned her competency to perform her job."

(C. 5112.)

Hubbard fails to mention this vast amount of evidence the trial court stated it reviewed and on what it based its denial of the motions to dismiss. Hubbard also failed to set out the trial court's conclusion as to the allegation of prosecutorial

CR-16-0012

misconduct: "Upon review of the briefs, argument, and testimony in anticipation of, during, and following the evidentiary hearings held from October 26, 2015, through October 28, 2015, the Court is of the opinion that Mr. Hart's alleged behavior does not rise to the level of substantially influencing the Lee County Special Grand Jury's decision to indict, as required by [Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States, 517 U.S. 456 (1996)]." (C. 5112.)

Hubbard has failed to demonstrate any error in the trial court's denial of his motions to dismiss. Rather, our review of the record and the trial court's thorough and well reasoned order leads us to the firm conclusion that the trial court did not abuse its discretion when it denied the motions. Dismissal of an indictment for prosecutorial misconduct requires proof of not only misconduct, but also of prejudice to the defendant, and proof of such prejudice requires consideration of whether any violations substantially affected the grand jury's decision to indict. The record before us does not establish a "grave doubt" that the grand jury's decision was free from the substantial influence of any alleged violations. Bank of Nova Scotia, 487 U.S. at 256-57.

Furthermore, the jurors at Hubbard's trial were not exposed to Hart's behavior before the grand jury to which Hubbard now objects, and it found Hubbard guilty of 12 counts. Even if "allegations of misconduct before the grand jury are true, 'the petit jury's verdict rendered harmless any conceivable error in the charging decision that might have flowed from the violation.' United States v. Mechanik, 475 U.S. 66, 67 (1986) (explaining that 'the petit jury's verdict of guilty beyond a reasonable doubt demonstrates a fortiori that there was probable cause to charge the defendants with the offenses for which they were convicted')." United States v. Flanders, 752 F.3d 1317, 1333 (11th Cir. 2014). Even if we had determined that the trial court abused its discretion when it denied Hubbard's motions to dismiss, and we do not so hold, any error would have been harmless.

For all of the foregoing reasons, Hubbard is entitled to no relief on this issue.

II.

Hubbard argues that he is entitled to a reversal of his convictions because, he says, the trial court learned during the trial about possible juror misconduct and it neither

CR-16-0012

informed counsel of the allegation nor investigated the alleged misconduct.

When Hubbard filed a posttrial motion for a judgment of acquittal and for a new trial, he also moved "for investigation by [the] Lee County Sheriff into juror misconduct." (C. 5540-46.) Along with that motion Hubbard filed an affidavit from one of the jurors who was on the jury that had decided his case. (C. 5547-50.) The affiant's name and the names of at least three other jurors were included in the affidavit, but the names are redacted from the copy of the affidavit included in the record. In the affidavit the juror alleged, among other things: that early in the trial, one of the jurors told the rest of the venire that, during individual voir dire, defense counsel asked the juror if he or she could put any personal thoughts aside and decide the case based on the evidence presented at trial and he or she answered affirmatively but the juror, talking to the veniremembers, then smiled and said "yeah, right" (C. 5549); that one of the jurors expressed the "opinion of Mike Hubbard's guilt very early in the trial" (C. 5549); that comments made by several members of the jury before trial started indicated that they

CR-16-0012

had made their minds up to convict Hubbard; that a juror "would mention who our witnesses were going to be for the day," and "even knew and advised us when Governor Bentley was going to testify" (C. 5548-49); that, after the State had presented its case, several jurors said that Hubbard should plead guilty. The affiant further alleged:

"On May 31 [one week after trial began,³] I was so uncomfortable because of the commentary that I called an attorney I know during our lunch break. I advised the attorney that I had never served on jury duty before and that I was concerned [about] what was going on and the commentary that I was hearing. This attorney told me that it was not appropriate behavior and that I needed to report it to the court. When I returned from lunch that day, I ran into Trish Campbell [the court administrator]. I advised her of what I had witnessed up to that time. During the conversation with Mrs. Campbell, she wanted to know if I considered the comments 'deliberation' to which I responded 'if not, they are borderline.' Mrs. Campbell advised me she would discuss this with Judge Walker and go from there. I never heard anything else from her."

(C. 5548-49.)

At the hearing on Hubbard's motion for a new trial, the State argued that the matter of juror misconduct could be addressed in a hearing before the trial court and would not have to be investigated by the sheriff's department and that

³The jury rendered its verdict on June 10, 2016.

moreover, the juror's affidavit was inadmissible under Rule 606(b), Ala. R. Evid., generally prohibiting juror testimony impeaching a verdict. The trial court asked Hubbard whether he was prepared to present any testimony at the hearing. Hubbard said he was not ready to do so because, he said, he believed the matter should be investigated by an impartial law-enforcement agency and because, if testimony was ever to be heard, the trial judge might have to recuse himself if that testimony was related to any actions the trial court might have taken with regard to the juror's complaint.⁴

The trial court stated that, during the trial, it had been made aware of one of the affiant juror's complaints. Specifically, the trial judge explained:

"Ms. Campbell came and reported that there was one juror complaining about comments making -- being made in the jury box. That's -- I told Ms. Campbell to have Mr. Bond [a bailiff] take that juror out and speak to that juror. And that was done. And -- and that's the only thing set forth in this affidavit that I have anything -- that was brought to this Court's attention."

⁴After noting that Hubbard had not filed a motion to recuse, the judge also told Hubbard to examine Jones v. State, 86 So. 3d 350 (Ala. 2011), which held that the judge in that case would not be required to recuse himself from a hearing on an allegation of juror misconduct because he would not have been a material witness in Jones's legal proceeding.

CR-16-0012

(R. 8235-36.)

The judge also stated that, because he thought Hubbard would present testimony at the hearing from the juror who submitted the affidavit, he had ensured that the court administrator and two bailiffs who were in the courtroom during Hubbard's trial were available for questioning. The judge stated that he thought "we would hear what they all had to say and then we would move on from there." (R. 8239.) The judge further stated that, because the juror-misconduct allegation was made in the motion for a new trial, he was trying to address the issue before the 60-day period for ruling on a motion for a new trial expired. See Rule 24.4, Ala. R. Crim. P.

Hubbard stated: "[W]e didn't make any preparation for that because we really -- the first we have heard from the Court about the Court being aware of the allegation is this morning." (R. 8239.) Hubbard said that the judge had not called the parties in during trial to tell them about the juror's complaint, and the judge said it was "the first opportunity" to tell Hubbard about it. (R. 8239.)

The State again argued that Hubbard's allegation of juror misconduct was one of premature deliberations rather than an allegation of extrinsic influence on the jury and, pursuant to Rule 606(b), Ala. R. Evid., there was nothing for the court to investigate. The State said that if Hubbard wanted an investigation, there was probably not sufficient time to complete the investigation before the expiration of the 60-day period for ruling on the motion for a new trial set out in Rule 24.4, Ala. R. Crim. P.⁵

Hubbard argued that the trial judge had had no discretion about whether to investigate the allegation of juror misconduct when it was reported to him. Hubbard further argued:

"I think it was -- the Court -- it would be mandatory when the Court received information from -- from a juror for the Court to make some investigation of it. And then I feel like that the Court maybe committed error by not informing the attorneys on both sides that the Court had received that complaint. I think that that might have given us some reason to ask for a juror to be excused or something of that nature, which, like I say, we didn't -- I didn't learn that until this morning."

(R. 8253.)

⁵Hubbard said that he would not agree to an extension of the 60-day period. (R. 8260-61.)

The State told the judge that it was satisfied that the court's conduct during trial was appropriate. The State further told the court, "You handled things the way that you should, and we are satisfied with -- with what you have stated here in open court today." (R. 8254.) The court said that it was making the court administrator and two bailiffs available for questioning and that it had expected to hear from the juror who had submitted the affidavit. The court also said that it had intended, after that testimony had been taken, to rule on the motion for a new trial or to set the matter for another hearing at which time all the jurors could testify as to the allegations raised in the affidavit.

The court called Bobby Bond, one of the bailiffs from Hubbard's trial, to testify. Bond testified, in relevant part:

"Ms. Campbell asked me to talk to a juror who was making comments under her breath, and so I called her aside and asked her, if she was making any comments under her breath, not to do it because you don't want to try to influence any of the other jurors.

"That's ... the extent of it right there. And I told Ms. Campbell I would listen to see if I heard anything while they were in the ... jury box, but I never heard anything."

CR-16-0012

(R. 8263.)

Bond said that he spoke with the juror during the first couple of days of the trial, during the State's case. Bond testified that the juror denied saying anything. Bond testified that he then told Campbell that he had spoken with the juror; he did not report anything to the trial court. Bond also said that he had not heard any comment before he was asked to speak to the juror, and that no other complaints were brought to his attention.

Frank Vickery also served as a bailiff during Hubbard's trial, and the trial court called him to testify. Vickery said that he did not hear any juror make an improper statement during trial, and that he did not observe any juror engage in improper conduct during the trial.

The trial court called Patricia Campbell to the stand. Campbell testified that she was the Lee County court administrator and that she had assisted in supervising the jury in Hubbard's case. She stated she had read the juror's affidavit that had been submitted along with the Hubbard's motion for a new trial. Campbell testified that early in the

CR-16-0012

trial she learned of a juror's possible misconduct. Campbell testified:

"One of the jurors came to me after lunch -- I was in the jury room. And she came forward to me and said that another juror was making remarks in the jury box and she found them to be distracting. I asked her what the comments were. She said things like, 'uh-huh (affirmative response), yes; now the truth is coming out.'"

(R. 8330.) She said that she asked that juror to identify the juror who had made the remarks, and the juror told Campbell that V.C. was the juror who had made the comments. Campbell testified that she went to the judge's office with the information.

Campbell testified:

"[CAMPBELL]: And I let you [the trial court] know that we had -- I just told you exactly [what] I said and I informed you that we had a juror making comments in the jury box that was making another juror uncomfortable.

"THE COURT: And then what -- what were your instructions?

"[CAMPBELL]: My instructions then were to go to ask a bailiff to pull that juror to the -- the juror making the comments to the side and tell them that they probably didn't realize that they were talking out loud and not to do that any longer."

(R. 8330-31.)

Hubbard then argued to the trial court that Campbell's testimony supported his motion for a new trial. He stated:

"Judge, just based on what she said, it was obvious that that juror with those initials had an informed opinion already, just on what she said was reported to her. 'Uh-huh (affirmative response), now the truth is coming out.' That -- I mean, that -- that in itself that -- that what Ms. Campbell just said what she heard. That tells you that juror had a formed opinion at that time early on in the trial. And if she had a formed opinion at that time, then there is no way Mike Hubbard got a fair trial."

(R. 8332-33.)

After hearing additional arguments from the parties, the trial court denied Hubbard's motion for an investigation by the sheriff's office of allegations of juror misconduct. The court said it would take the "rest of it" under advisement.

(R. 8339.) The judge again said he thought the juror who submitted the affidavit would have testified at the hearing, and that a further hearing could be scheduled if needed. Hubbard did not file any additional pleadings or request another hearing. The motion for a new trial was denied by operation of law.⁶

⁶Although the motion had been denied by operation of law, the trial court entered a written order addressing the juror-misconduct allegations. The trial court stated that it deemed it necessary to do so because allegations of juror misconduct

Hubbard argues that reversal is due because, he says, the trial court failed to investigate the allegation of juror misconduct when it was reported to it by the court administrator, and because the trial court failed to notify counsel of the allegation or of the trial court's ex parte response to the allegation. The State acknowledges that, "[d]uring trial, one juror told court staff that a juror was commenting on evidence under her breath in the jury box. R. 8329." (State's brief at p. 111.) The State argues, however, that no reversible error occurred as a result of the trial judge's failure to inform counsel of the alleged misconduct when it was reported to him, or as a result of the judge's ex parte communication -- through his court staff -- with the

are often raised in other proceedings, including in postconviction petitions filed pursuant to Rule 32, Ala. R. Crim. P. The trial court no longer had jurisdiction after the motion for a new trial was denied by operation of law, so the court's order analyzing the issues in the motion is a nullity. Even though the trial court's order does not have a presumption of correctness because it was filed after the motion was denied by operation of law, the order, though tardy, provides an affirmative statement by the trial court as to its analysis of the issue, and its conclusion that Hubbard had failed to make a showing of prejudice. See Banks v. State, 845 So. 2d 9, 18-19 (Ala. Crim. App. 2002), quoted with approval in Porter v. State, 196 So. 3d 365, 366 n.1 (Ala. Crim. App. 2015) (an order filed after a motion for a new trial had been denied by operation of law "is enlightening as to what action the trial court might take if we were to remand").

CR-16-0012

juror who had allegedly commented on the evidence. We agree with the State.

Our analysis of this issue necessarily begins with the basic premise that, under the Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution, every defendant in a criminal prosecution has a right to trial by an impartial jury. U.S. Const. amend. VI. "It is the trial court's duty to preserve the impartiality of the jury. Even the appearance of impropriety may infect public respect for the verdict. United States v. Hewitt, 517 F.2d 993 (3rd Cir. 1975)." Woods v. State, 367 So. 2d 982, 984 (Ala. 1978).

The United States Supreme Court also recognized that, although

"it is virtually impossible to shield jurors from every contact of influence that might theoretically affect their vote[, d]ue process means a jury capable and willing to decide the case solely on the evidence before it, and a trial judge ever watchful to prevent prejudicial occurrences and to determine the effect of such occurrences when they happen."

Smith v. Phillips, 455 U.S. 209, 217 (1982).

Protection of a defendant's right to a fair trial necessarily requires a trial court to address possible improprieties related to the jury when they arise during the

proceedings. The circumstances underlying any alleged misconduct dictate the type and scope of investigation the trial court chooses to conduct, and the court's ruling on any motion made by a defendant as a result of that investigation are addressed to the trial court's sound discretion.

The Alabama Supreme Court held:

"The test for determining whether juror misconduct is prejudicial to the defendant and, thus, warrants a new trial is whether the misconduct might have unlawfully influenced the verdict rendered. Ex parte Troha, 462 So. 2d 953, 954 (Ala. 1984); Roan [v. State], 143 So. 454, 460 (Ala. 1932)]; Leith [v. State], 90 So. 687, 690 (Ala. 1921)]. Once the trial court investigates the misconduct and finds, based on competent evidence, the alleged prejudice to be lacking, this Court will not reverse. See Bascom v. State, 344 So. 2d 218, 222 (Ala. Crim. App. 1977)."

Reed v. State, 547 So. 2d 596, 597 (Ala. 1989).

Campbell testified that a juror reported that another juror was making "distracting" remarks in the jury box, such as, "uh-huh (affirmative response), yes; now the truth is coming out." (R. 8330.) The comments were ambiguous. While it is clear that the reportedly distracting remarks were made early in the trial, during the State's case, it is unknown whether the remarks were made during the direct examination of

a State's witness, or during Hubbard's cross-examination of a State's witness.

"The more speculative or unsubstantiated the allegation of misconduct, the less the burden to investigate." United States v. Caldwell, 776 F.2d 989, 998 (11th Cir. 1985). It appears that, because V.C. reportedly made the comments under her breath, and, perhaps because of the ambiguity of the remarks, the trial court deemed the matter de minimis, and determined that having a bailiff ask V.C. to stop making comments under her breath adequately addressed the complaint. Although the burden to investigate in this case might have appeared slight to the trial court, we believe the court should have at a minimum questioned the juror who made the complaint. By merely instructing his court administrator to tell a bailiff to speak to the juror who had been accused of muttering under her breath in the jury box, the court made only a weak attempt to investigate the matter to determine whether Hubbard's rights were prejudiced by the comments.

The trial court compounded the problem by failing to inform the parties of the alleged misconduct as soon as the court administrator reported the matter to the court. Had the

CR-16-0012

trial court promptly informed the parties of the juror's complaint about V.C.'s comments, the court could have immediately questioned under oath one juror or both about the allegations, and, with the court's permission, the parties also could have questioned them. The court and the parties would then have timely gained necessary information about whether V.C. was biased and whether she had made any prejudicial remarks in the jury box. Furthermore, if the inquiry led to a finding that V.C. had made biased comments in the jury box, the trial court should have promptly investigated whether other jurors had heard the comments and whether the comments had a prejudicial effect on the remaining jurors. Based on that information, Hubbard could have timely raised any objections he might have had with regard to V.C. remaining on the jury, or any other matters related to the alleged juror misconduct, up to and including moving for a mistrial based on jury contamination.

Hubbard argues that this failure to notify the parties that a juror had made comments in the jury box and to conduct a more robust investigation requires reversal of his convictions. We disagree.

"'In cases involving juror misconduct, a trial court generally will not be held to have abused its discretion "where the trial court investigates the circumstances under which the remark was made, its substance, and determines that the rights of the appellant were not prejudiced by the remark."'

"Holland v. State, 588 So. 2d 543, 546 (Ala. Crim. App. 1991). 'There is no per se rule requiring an inquiry in every instance of alleged [juror] misconduct.' United States v. Hernandez, 921 F.2d 1569, 1577 (11th Cir. 1991). '[A] trial judge "has broad flexibility in such matters, especially when the alleged prejudice results from statements by the jurors themselves, and not from media publicity or other outside influences."' United States v. Peterson, 385 F.3d 127, 134 (2d Cir. 2004), quoting in turn United States v. Thai, 29 F.3d 785, 803 (2d Cir. 1994).

"'The trial court's decision as to how to proceed in response to allegations of juror misconduct or bias will not be reversed absent an abuse of discretion." United States v. Youts, 229 F.3d 1312, 1320 (10th Cir. 2000). "[I]t is within the trial court's discretion to determine what constitutes an 'adequate inquiry' into juror misconduct." State v. Lamy, 158 N.H. 511, 523, 969 A.2d 451, 462 (2009).'

"Shaw v. State, 207 So. 3d 79 (Ala. Crim. App. 2014)."

Luong v. State, 199 So. 3d 173, 186 (Ala. Crim. App. 2015).

See also Floyd v. State, [Ms. CR-13-0623, July 7, 2017] ____ So. 3d ____, ____ (Ala. Crim. App. 2017).

Hubbard presented allegations of juror misconduct in his motion for a new trial, and the trial court held a hearing on the motion. Hubbard was afforded the opportunity to prove his claims of juror misconduct, and he failed to do so.

"[A]t a hearing on a motion for a new trial, the defendant has the burden of proving the allegations of his motion to the satisfaction of the trial court.' Miles v. State, 624 So. 2d 700, 703 (Ala. Crim. App. 1993), citing Anderson v. State, 46 Ala. App. 546, 547, 245 So. 2d 832, 833 (1971), and Jones v. State, 31 Ala. App. 504, 507, 19 So. 2d 81, 84 (1944). Thus, a defendant seeking a new trial on the basis of juror misconduct has the initial burden to prove that a juror or jurors did in fact commit the alleged misconduct."

Dawson v. State, 710 So. 2d 472, 475 (Ala. 1997).

As explained in the initial portion of our discussion of this issue, Hubbard presented no evidence at the hearing on the motion for a new trial. The trial judge stated repeatedly that he had been under the impression that Hubbard would present testimony from the juror who had filed the affidavit and who had complained to the court administrator about juror V.C. making comments under her breath. Hubbard put forth three reasons for not presenting testimony from the juror who had lodged the complaint, or from any other juror. First, he stated that the trial court had entered an order forbidding

CR-16-0012

counsel from talking to the jurors. Second, he stated that the matter should be "properly investigated" by an impartial law-enforcement agency so, he said, "we can see what we need to do before we call witnesses blindly to the stand." (R. 8241.) Third, Hubbard stated that he believed that the trial judge might have to recuse himself because, he said, "part of it has to do with whether you investigated it or did anything on it" (R. 8232.) Hubbard was wrong on all counts.

First, as the trial court reminded Hubbard at the hearing, on July 15, 2016, the trial court had entered an order in response to Hubbard's posttrial motion requesting investigation by the Lee County sheriff into juror misconduct, and stated "if the attorneys intend to interview any juror or alternate juror they should first file a request with the Court." (C. 5563.) Second, when the trial court asked Hubbard whether he could provide any cases where a law-enforcement agency had investigated claims of juror misconduct, Hubbard said that he could not. Instead, the trial court stated that relevant caselaw demonstrated that, in cases involving claims of juror misconduct, the jurors were

brought forward to testify in open court.⁷ Third, Alabama law does not support Hubbard's claim that the trial judge might have had to recuse himself on the basis Hubbard had argued: "[P]art of it has to do with whether you investigated it or did anything on it as that lady -- as that -- as included," so he was not "set to have a hearing." (R. 8232.) The trial court stated that it was not going to issue a ruling on recusal because Hubbard had not filed a motion to recuse. (R. 8237.) The court then correctly stated that Jones v. State, 86 So. 3d 350 (Ala. 2011), presented similar circumstances and it held that the trial judge in that case did not have to recuse himself from a hearing on a juror-misconduct issue.⁸

After disposing of each of Hubbard's invalid reasons for failing to call any juror to testify at the hearing, the court then called its own witnesses to testify. At the conclusion of the hearing on Hubbard's motion for a new trial, the judge again said that he thought Hubbard would have at least

⁷Hubbard has abandoned this issue on appeal. E.g., Clark v. State, 196 So. 3d 285, 299 (Ala. Crim. App. 2015) (holding that arguments raised in the trial court but not argued on appeal are deemed abandoned).

⁸Hubbard has abandoned this issue on appeal. E.g., Clark v. State, 196 So. 3d at 299.

presented testimony from the juror who had filed the affidavit, but that, "if need be, we will come back for a further hearing," and that it needed to be within the 60-day period set out in Rule 24.4 for ruling on a motion for a new trial. Hubbard did not avail himself of that opportunity.

Thus, we are left with no testimony from any juror about what V.C. allegedly said, about any bias V.C. might have had, or about whether any other jurors heard the alleged remarks and were influenced by them. Even though the trial court's actions prevented Hubbard from presenting any testimony from jurors during the trial, the court provided him that very opportunity during the hearing on the motion for a new trial, but Hubbard declined to avail himself of that opportunity. Furthermore, even though Hubbard did not call any witnesses at the hearing on the motion for a new trial -- for reasons that had no basis in fact or law -- the trial court said it would be willing to hold a second hearing on the matter, thus presenting Hubbard with another opportunity to present juror testimony and to prove his allegation that he was entitled to a new trial. Once again, Hubbard failed to avail himself of the opportunity. Out of an abundance of caution, the better

practice would have been for the circuit court to advise counsel of the alleged misconduct and to investigate the matter immediately, rather than postpone any inquiry until the trial was over. Nonetheless, we hold that Hubbard failed to prove that he suffered any prejudice and, more importantly, that any juror misconduct occurred at his trial.

Furthermore, "[t]he Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals has held that if the jury reaches a split verdict, this fact demonstrates that the jury carefully weighed the evidence and reached a reasoned conclusion free of undue influence and did not decide the case before the close of the evidence. See, e.g., United States v. Dominguez, 226 F.3d 1235, 1248 (11th Cir. 2000)." United States v. Siegelman, 467 F. Supp. 2d 1253, 1280 (M.D. Ala. 2006). The jury here acquitted Hubbard on 11 counts, and convicted him on 12 counts, indicating that its verdicts were not based on undue influence or bias.

No error occurred as a result of the denial of the motion for a new trial, and Hubbard is not entitled to relief on this claim of error.

III.

Hubbard argues that error occurred with regard to the presentation of testimony from James Sumner, the former executive director of the Alabama Ethics Commission, about the intent and meaning of the Alabama ethics laws. He also argues that the explanation of legal principles relevant to a case is the province of the trial court, and that a witness -- even an expert one -- is prohibited from testifying about matters involving questions of law.

Hubbard argues: "It was improper for the State to present 'expert' testimony from Sumner about what the ethics laws mean, what they provide, what they prohibit, and what their 'intent' or 'purpose' was." (Hubbard's brief at p. 89.) He alleges, further:

"It is also especially impermissible and prejudicial when a witness is allowed to testify (as Sumner did) that a law was 'intended' or 'meant' to be read broadly or in any other way, or that the law had a given 'purpose.'"

(Hubbard's brief at p. 92.) Hubbard stated that "Sumner was wrong as a matter of law on points such as the scope of the statutory term 'principal,' and the scope of the 'compensation' exclusion from the definition of 'thing of value.'" (Hubbard's brief at p. 93.) His allegations in his

brief continued: "But the prejudicial effect of Sumner's testimony was not limited to those matters. It was present, as well, in his lengthy testimony on his non-statutory concept of the 'mantle of office,' or aura.'" (Hubbard's brief at p. 93.)

The rules regarding the admission of evidence are well established. Rule 104, Ala. R. Evid., provides that preliminary questions of relevance and admissibility of evidence are to be determined by the trial court, and caselaw has consistently applied that rule. Rule 702(a), Ala. R. Evid., states: "If scientific, technical, or other specialized knowledge will assist the trier of fact to understand the evidence or to determine a fact in issue, a witness qualified as an expert by knowledge, skill, experience, training, or education may testify thereto in the form of an opinion or otherwise." The admission or exclusion of evidence is a matter for the sound discretion of the trial court. E.g., Towles v. State, 168 So. 3d 133, 140 (Ala. 2014); Hinkle v. State, 67 So. 3d 161, 164 (Ala. Crim. App. 2010). "The admissibility of all types of expert testimony is 'subject to the discretion of the trial court.' Ex parte

CR-16-0012

Williams, 594 So. 2d 1225, 1227 (Ala. 1992). '[T]he trial court's rulings on the admissibility of such evidence will not be disturbed on appeal absent a clear abuse of that discretion.' Id." Bowden v. State, 610 So. 2d 1256, 1258 (Ala. Crim. App. 1992) (quoted in Revis v. State, 101 So. 3d 247, 282 (Ala. Crim. App. 2011)).

The rules regarding the preservation of issues for review on appeal are also well established. To preserve an issue for appellate review, the defendant must raise it in the trial court by way of a timely objection setting out specific grounds in support of the objection. E.g., Alonso v. State, 228 So. 3d 1093, 1099 (Ala. Crim. App. 2016). "The statement of specific grounds of objection waives all other grounds not specified"; therefore, grounds not raised in the trial court but raised for the first time on appeal are deemed waived. E.g., Kidd v. State, 105 So. 3d 1261, 1264 (Ala. Crim. App. 2012). Finally, to preserve an issue for review on appeal, the defendant must obtain an adverse ruling from the trial court; otherwise there is nothing to review. E.g., McWhorter v. State, 142 So. 3d 1195, 1251 (Ala. Crim. App. 2011).

We have examined the assertions Hubbard makes in the argument section of his brief but failed to support with record citations, and we have considered the record citations he included in the statement of facts when setting out Sumner's testimony. For many of the citations to Sumner's testimony Hubbard includes in the statement of facts, Hubbard failed to object to that testimony; as to other record citations to Sumner's testimony where Hubbard did object, he objected on grounds other than those he raises on appeal; and as to a few citations to Sumner's testimony, Hubbard objected and the trial court sustained the objections or told the prosecutor to rephrase the questions. As to the few parts of Sumner's testimony to which Hubbard did object and his objections were overruled, and as to which, to the best of our understanding of his brief, he has attempted to argue on appeal should have been sustained, we would not hold that he was entitled to relief.

In Fitch v. State, 851 So. 2d 103 (Ala. Crim. App. 2001), this Court held that no error occurred when Hugh Raymond Evans III, the assistant director and general counsel of the Alabama Ethics Commission, who testified as an expert on the ethics

CR-16-0012

law, testified as to an ultimate issue to be decided by the jury. Fitch was on trial for violating § 36-25-5(a), Ala. Code 1975, and at the time Fitch was alleged to have committed the crime, the statute read: "No public official or employee shall use an official position or office to obtain direct personal financial gain for himself, or his family, or any business with which he or a member of his family is associated unless such use and gain are specifically authorized by law." 851 So. 2d at 116-17. At trial Evans had answered a series of questions that addressed the ultimate issue whether the actions Fitch had taken were authorized by the ethics law. Fitch objected to the testimony on the ground that it violated Rule 704, Ala. R. Evid., and the trial court overruled the objection. This Court held that the trial court had committed no error in doing so. We held:

"The above exchange did not constitute reversible error under Rule 704, Ala. R. Evid., because Rule 702, Ala. R. Evid., provides an exception for its admission. Rule 702, Ala. R. Evid., provides:

"If scientific, technical, or other specialized knowledge will assist the trier of fact to understand the evidence or to determine a fact in issue, a witness qualified as an expert by knowledge, skill, experience, training, or education, may

testify thereto in the form of an opinion or otherwise.'

"This Court has said:

"'Rule 704, Ala. R. Evid., provides that "[t]estimony in the form of an opinion or inference otherwise admissible is to be excluded if it embraces an ultimate issue to be decided by the trier of fact." However, in the case of expert testimony, enforcement of this rule has been lax. C. Gamble, Gamble's Alabama Rules of Evidence § 704 (1995). We have noted previously in Travis v. State, 776 So. 2d 819 at 849 (Ala. Crim. App. 1997), that expert testimony as to the ultimate issue should be allowed when it would aid or assist the trier of fact, and the fact that "'a question propounded to an expert witness will elicit an opinion from him in practical affirmation or disaffirmation of a material issue in a case will not suffice to render the question improper'" (citations omitted); see also Rule 702, Ala. R. Evid. (stating that expert testimony should be allowed when it will aid or assist the trier of fact).'

"Henderson v. State, 715 So. 2d 863, 864-65 (Ala. Crim. App. 1997).

"'We recognize that through interviews, case studies, and research a person may acquire superior knowledge concerning characteristics of an offense.' Simmons v. State, 797 So. 2d 1134, 1155 (Ala. Crim. App. 2000). Evans's testimony -- that as counsel for the Ethics Commission he authored advisory opinions that applied the ethics law to fact situations -- was sufficient to establish that he had a specialized knowledge of the ethics law. Here, an ultimate issue to be decided by the jury

was whether Fitch's alleged direct personal financial gain was specifically authorized by law. 'It seems to us that expert testimony on this subject -- which the defense was free to contradict -- was reasonably likely to assist the jury in understanding and in assessing the evidence, in that the matter at issue was highly material, and beyond the realm of "acquired" knowledge normally possessed by lay jurors.' Simmons v. State, 797 So. 2d at 1156-57 (homicide investigator considered an expert in crime scene analysis and victimology based on his studies and experiences in these fields). Evans's familiarity with the ethics law would have assisted the fact-finder in determining whether Fitch's conduct was authorized by law."

Fitch v. State, 851 So. 2d at 117-18 (emphasis added).

James Sumner testified that he was an attorney and that he had served as director of the Alabama Ethics Commission from 1997 until 2014. During that time he also was a deputy attorney general. As part of his job as director of the Ethics Commission, he and others at the Commission had presented more than 1,000 seminars on the ethics law, and he had personally participated in presenting approximately 600 of those seminars. Sumner and his staff had issued formal advisory opinions and informal advice and opinions in response to requests from public officials or public employees covered by the ethics law who sought to determine what certain provisions of the law permitted or prohibited. Informal

advice was based on the ethics law and previously rendered opinions of the Ethics Commission, he said. Sumner also said that, over the years in the job, he carefully monitored legislation related to the ethics law, and he provided input about the law to the Alabama Legislature at times. Therefore, like the witness in Fitch, Sumner's testimony "was sufficient to establish that he had a specialized knowledge of the ethics law," and his "familiarity with the ethics law would have assisted the fact-finder in determining whether [Hubbard's] conduct was authorized by law." Id. at 118. Therefore, Hubbard's testimony was not prohibited on the grounds raised. Furthermore, the general areas of Sumner's testimony to which Hubbard vaguely refers in the argument section of his brief, such as legislative intent, the scope of the definition of a "thing of value," and the meaning and use of the term, "mantle of office," were each addressed in a series of questions by the State. In each series of questions, Sumner provided testimony that was cumulative to any single answer Sumner gave that Hubbard objected to and received an adverse ruling on at trial. Any error in allowing inadmissible testimony is harmless when prior or subsequent testimony, admitted without

CR-16-0012

objection, is cumulative to the inadmissible testimony. E.g., Lynch v. State, 209 So. 3d 1131, 1138-39 (Ala. Crim. App. 2016).

Finally, the parties and the trial court repeatedly told the jury that the trial court would instruct them on the legal principles relevant to the charges against Hubbard. (R. 4147, 4277, 7947, 7956, 7962, 7976, 7980, 7991, 7995.) The trial court here told the jury repeatedly that it was responsible for providing instructions on the law, and we presume that jurors follow the trial court's instructions. E.g., Calhoun v. State, 932 So. 2d 923, 965 (Ala. Crim. App. 2005).

For all the foregoing reasons, we hold that Hubbard has no right to a reversal as to this issue.

IV.

Hubbard challenges his conviction on Count 5, which charged that he violated § 36-25-5(b), Ala. Code 1975, by voting on legislation in which he knew or should have known that he had a conflict of interest. This charge was related to Hubbard's voting on Senate Bill 143 -- the General Fund Budget bill, knowing that it contained a provision very favorable to the American Pharmacy Cooperative, Inc. ("APCI"),

CR-16-0012

while he was under contract with APCI and was receiving \$5,000 monthly in compensation from it. Hubbard argues that "[t]he huge General Fund appropriations bill included one provision that was sought by APCI," and that he voted on the bill even after his "Chief of Staff and others suggested that there might be a problem in [his] voting on the General Fund bill because he had a consulting contract with APCI," because "when [he] voted, he knew and intended that the language would never become law." (Hubbard's brief at pp. 45-46.) He further argues that he did not have a conflict of interest as that term is defined in the ethics law. The State presented the following evidence.⁹

Tim Hamrick, the president and chief executive officer of APCI, testified that APCI was the corporate office for community-based, community-owned pharmacies located in 24 states, including Alabama. He explained APCI's goal:

"[O]ur mission is to help them compete in the industry, help them compete with the larger chains and provide them services that's going to help them be competitive in their marketplace, to affect

⁹The facts presented here are relevant to Hubbard's arguments on Count 6, which we discuss in Part VI.A.1 of this opinion.

CR-16-0012

legislation, to do advertising and promotional materials for them to use for their stores."

(R. 5310.)

Hamrick said that Hubbard had been a supporter of APCI for many years before APCI hired him as a consultant. APCI contracted with Hubbard in June 2012 based on the recommendation of Ferrell Patrick, APCI's lobbyist. Hubbard's primary focus, Hamrick said, was to represent APCI's interests in states in which the company was expanding. Hubbard was hired to work in states other than Alabama, and APCI paid Hubbard \$5,000 per month, for a total of \$95,000 for the duration of the consulting agreement. The State asked Hamrick: "[W]hat sort of things did you think Mr. Hubbard could do for you in other states?" (R. 5276.) Hamrick testified: "Being Speaker of the House in Alabama, he served -- and I don't recall the organization -- but President of a Speaker Association and knew the Speakers and Legislators from other states." (R. 5276.) Hamrick thought that the contacts Hubbard had developed with other legislators as the Speaker of the House could be useful contacts in the other states in which APCI conducted business.

Hamrick testified that, several months after APCI hired Hubbard, during the 2013 legislative session, APCI had an interest in legislation involving a pharmacy-benefit manager, or "PBM." Hamrick said that in meetings with Medicaid officials in Alabama, it appeared that Medicaid was leaning toward bringing in a PBM to manage Medicaid' pharmacy program. Hamrick said that APCI had discussed the matter with Medicaid officials for months and tried to get them to understand that a PBM would not be in the State's best interests. A PBM would have been bad for APCI members because they were small-town independent pharmacists. Hamrick testified that, if Medicaid planned to adopt a PBM program, APCI wanted to be part of it. To that end, APCI crafted statutory language that required any PBM to represent 30% of the retail pharmacies in the state; only APCI would satisfy that requirement. That proposed statutory language was given to Representative Greg Wren. The language was included in a budget bill in the House of Representatives, and the bill passed in the House, with Hubbard's vote.

Hubbard's former chief of staff, Josh Blades, provided additional testimony about Hubbard's involvement in the APCI

budget language. Blades testified that, during the 2013 legislative session, the general-fund budget "was in trouble. It needed money." (R. 4637.) He said that Medicaid was the largest portion of the general-fund budget. The director of the Department of Medicaid, Dr. Don Williamson, was in favor of using a commercial PBM, a group that would manage pharmacy services for the Department, and doing so would save a fairly substantial sum of money. Blades explained further:

"So the PBM was, as I said, [managing] the program. And in managing that program, they would likely cut down on the utilization and maybe even cut fees for pharmacy providers. That was a problem for local pharmacies. So we had lots of small pharmacies around the state who have a major problem with instituting a PBM. That's when the local pharmacies came up with this idea of, hey, we'll do our own PBM. And they came to us during that time and said, we can do this ourselves. You don't have to have -- you don't have to hire someone from outside the state to come in here and manage the program. We can do it ourselves. We won't be able to save you as much money, but we will be able to save you a substantial sum of money. Sounded like a great idea to us."

(R. 4638-39.)

Blades testified that Ferrell Patrick was one of APCI's lobbyists. Patrick asked Blades for a meeting with Hubbard, Representative Greg Wren, Representative Steve Clouse, and John Ross, who was also a lobbyist for APCI. Wren was on the

CR-16-0012

General Fund committee, Blades said. Patrick presented the idea to the others at the meeting, and everyone thought it seemed like a great idea, Blades said. It was agreed that Norris Green, the director of the Legislative Fiscal Office, would examine the details of the APCI proposal to determine whether it would save the State some money. A second meeting was held. Hubbard was present, as was Norris, and most of the participants from the first meeting. After Norris reported that the plan would save money, everyone agreed to move forward with the plan. Blades testified that his job at that point was to execute the plan. Clouse brought some language for Blades to consider, and Blades took it to Hubbard's chief legal counsel, Jason Isbell. Isbell thought the language was acceptable, so Blades asked him to have it inserted into the general-fund budget bill. The language "would have essentially allowed APCI to be the pharmacy benefit manager in the State." (R. 4647.) APCI would be a contractor that would serve as the PBM for the Medicaid Department, if Medicaid decided to use a PBM.

Hamrick sent a letter to Hubbard after the language was added to the bill. He read a portion of the letter into the

CR-16-0012

record: "Mr. Speaker: By adding the necessary language to the 2014 General Fund Budget, you placed a great deal of faith and -- faith and trust in us. For that, our industry and the people we serve are forever grateful. I pledge to you that we will not let you down." (R. 5292.)¹⁰ The letter to Hubbard began with the following:

"On behalf of the nearly ten thousand individuals who work in Alabama's pharmacy industry and their patients, I wanted to sincerely thank you for championing our fight to prevent a large, out-of-state pharmacy benefit manager from taking over the pharmacy program within Medicaid. Local pharmacies are the places our families and our seniors go to get the trusted advice, reassurance and vital prescriptions needed to treat our most serious and private maladies. Most customers view their independent pharmacist as a neighbor and counselor rather than as just a person with whom they do business. Because of your leadership, these individuals can now rest assured that these valuable relationships remain in tact [sic]."

(C. 945.)

Hamrick identified a letter he sent to APCI members after the PBM language was included in the House bill. A portion of the letter to APCI members stated:

"At the end of the day, however, accomplishing a feat such as this took certain members of the Legislature [sic] championing our cause. Without

¹⁰Hamrick testified that the same letter was sent to Representative Wren and to two state senators.

CR-16-0012

question, our industry has no greater champion than Speaker Mike Hubbard throughout this process. His commitment to preserving Alabama jobs and standing up for independent pharmacies across the state was what ultimately made the difference for us."

(R. 5287-88.)

The vote on the General Fund Budget bill, SB-143, took place on April 23, 2013. Before the bill was called for a vote, John Ross met privately with Blades and told him that Patrick had just revealed to him that Hubbard had a contract with APCI. Ross and Blades went to see Hubbard, who was on the floor of the legislature, which was then in session. They asked Hubbard to return to his office, which he did, and they asked him if he had a contract with APCI. Hubbard admitted that he did, but said that it was only for work outside the State. Blades testified: "At that point, we told him that we thought it was a problem, and that we did not think he should move forward with the language in the budget because it looked bad." (R. 4651.) He said that Hubbard told him he had gotten some sort of approval from the Ethics Commission on the APCI contract and again said that the contract with APCI was for work outside of Alabama. Blades testified that he told Hubbard that he should not vote on the bill with the added

CR-16-0012

language, and Hubbard told him to have the language taken out of the General Fund Budget bill. Blades spoke with several members of the legislature about having the language removed, but there was not much time to do so because the bill was being considered by the House of Representatives at that time. Blaine Galliher of the Governor's office called Blades to ask what he was doing, and the Governor was on speakerphone during that conversation. Blades told them that Hubbard had changed his mind about the PBM provision in the budget bill and that he now wanted to have the existing proposal replaced with the one providing for a commercial PBM, the plan Dr. Williamson supported. The Governor supported the commercial PBM plan, too. Blades was unable to have the APCI language removed, so the new plan was to allow the budget to pass in the House as it was, and to have the language removed in the Senate or in a conference committee consisting of members of both the Senate and the House.

Blades told Hubbard that the language could not be removed before the vote was taken, and he recommended that Hubbard abstain from voting or not enter a vote at all. Hubbard told him that red flags would be raised if he did not

vote on his own budget, and he entered a vote in favor of the budget. Blades testified that, after the vote, he went to see Phillip Bryan, who was a friend and also the chief of staff for Del Marsh, the president pro tem of the Senate. Blades testified that Bryan was one of the few people in Montgomery that he trusted enough to talk to about such things, and he further testified that he was upset because he had not known about Hubbard's contract with APCI, and because he had unknowingly played a role in getting the APCI language added to the budget bill. Not only did Blades think that it looked bad that Hubbard had voted on the bill with the APCI language in it, but he had a further concern: "I was afraid that there could be legal implications for what happened. I was afraid that Mike [Hubbard] may end up in some sort of legal trouble after all of this transpired." (R. 4661.) The APCI language was eventually removed from the budget bill. Blades said that Hubbard told Dr. Williamson that he had changed his mind and that he was supporting Dr. Williamson's plan for the commercial PBM.

Blades said that it was his understanding that Ross then canceled Hubbard's contract with APCI. Hubbard told Blades

CR-16-0012

that, after the vote, he spoke with James Sumner at the Ethics Commission about matter and that everything was okay. Blades asked Hubbard if he had any other contracts, and Hubbard told him that he had a contract with an education-software company, Edgenuity, but he did not mention any other contracts to Blades.

Jason Isbell testified that he had been Hubbard's chief legal counsel. During the Spring 2013 legislative session, he worked on legislation that pertained to pharmacy benefit managers. He said that Representative Greg Wren and Ferrell Patrick came to his office and asked him for assistance in drafting a piece of pharmacy-related legislation that would be added to the Medicaid section of the budget bill. Isbell testified that he transcribed onto his computer the language Wren and Patrick had already written and that "they wanted to add in to a committee substitute of the general fund budget." (R. 4760.) Isbell told them that he wanted to be sure that Hubbard approved of the language and of their plan to put it in the version of the General Fund Budget bill the committee was substituting for the original budget bill. Isbell said that he took the draft language to Hubbard, who was on the

CR-16-0012

House floor, and told him he had drafted it at Wren's request and wanted to send it to the Legislative Fiscal Office, but did not want to do so without Hubbard's knowing about it. Isbell said that he had highlighted some language and that Hubbard scanned the document and indicated to Isbell that he could send it to the Legislative Fiscal Office, where it would be analyzed to determine how it would affect the State fiscally. Isbell said that he got the impression from Hubbard's statement to him "that he was aware that this language had at least been discussed, and that maybe Mr. Wren was going to try to get it drafted." (R. 4767.) Hubbard seemed to know about the actual language that would be included in the Medicaid portion of the General Fund Budget bill. Isbell said that when he later spoke with Norris Green at the Legislative Fiscal Office about the pharmacy language, he again got the impression that there had been a discussion earlier that day about the language Wren had asked him to draft.

Isbell testified that, when Wren and Patrick brought the language to him, Hubbard had not told him that he was a consultant for APCI and had not even mentioned APCI to him and

CR-16-0012

that he had never heard of APCI. Isbell said that he had no knowledge of the the effect the language if it was included in the Medicaid portion of the budget bill.

Kenny Sanders testified that he was vice president of professional affairs at APCI until May 2013, approximately one year after Hubbard was hired. He said that he and APCI's lobbyist, Ferrell Patrick, had had many discussions about trying to increase APCI membership in states outside of Alabama, and Patrick told him that he believed Hubbard could help APCI "with legislators and to help APCI's name get known in other states." (R. 5330-31.) He and Patrick discussed the idea that Hubbard could help with legislators in other states because Hubbard was the Speaker of the House, and because he was well connected in the Republican Party and was well known by legislative leaders in other states. The State continued to explore APCI's reasons for hiring Hubbard:

"Q. [Prosecutor:] And as Speaker of the House and as a state legislator, did you think there was value in the fact that Mike Hubbard belonged to legislative conferences and groups like that that brought in lots of legislators in various regions and all over the country?

"A. [Sanders:] Yes."

(R. 5332.)

CR-16-0012

Sanders identified an e-mail he had sent to the APCI board of directors on August 1, 2012, that stated:

"Following our announcement and conversation regarding Mike Hubbard joining APCI as a consultant to help us in states outside of Alabama yesterday, the timing of this press release could not have been better. Note that the member states are all APCI states."

(R. 5333.) Sanders said that the article he had placed in the body of the e-mail was about Hubbard having been selected as the chairman of the Southern Legislative Conference. Sanders testified that the timing of the press release could not have been better because part of the reason APCI hired Hubbard "was to use these kind of contacts to help APCI." (R. 5335.) Sanders said that, even though Hubbard was hired in June 2012, he was not able to meet with Hubbard until August 2012 to talk about what kind of work Hubbard would do for APCI in other states. Sanders said that, because he was under the impression that some of the legislative conferences took place in the fall, he felt that APCI had missed a window to get Hubbard going to some of the conferences.

Sanders testified he was not aware of any work Hubbard did for APCI during the time Sanders was employed at APCI.

Hubbard argues, among other things, that, as a matter of law, he had no conflict of interest. We discern his argument to be a challenge to the sufficiency of the State's evidence. Hubbard preserved this allegation of error by raising it in a motion for a judgment of acquittal at the conclusion of the State's case, and at the conclusion of all of the evidence.

"The trial court's denial of a motion for a judgment of acquittal must be reviewed by determining whether there existed legal evidence before the jury, at the time the motion was made, from which the jury by fair inference could have found the appellant guilty. Thomas v. State, 363 So. 2d 1020 (Ala. Crim. App. 1978). In applying this standard, the appellate court will determine only if legal evidence was presented from which the jury could have found the defendant guilty beyond a reasonable doubt."

Breckenridge v. State, 628 So. 2d 1012, 1018 (Ala. Crim. App. 1993) (quoted in Graham v. State, 210 So. 3d 1148, 1153-54 (Ala. Crim. App. 2016)).

In order to prove a violation of § 36-25-5(b), Ala. Code 1975, the State had to prove: that Hubbard was a public official; that he voted for SB-143, the General Fund Budget bill containing the language favorable to APCI; that he knew or should have known he had a conflict of interest; and that

CR-16-0012

he acted intentionally. Resolution of the issue turns on the statutory definitions of "conflict of interest."

Section 36-25-1, Ala. Code 1975, states: "Whenever used in this chapter, the following words and terms shall have the following meanings," and subsection (8) defines "conflict of interest," in relevant part, as:

"A conflict of interest involves any action, inaction, or decision by a public official or public employee in the discharge of his or her official duties which would materially affect his or her financial interest or those of his or her family members or any business with which the person is associated in a manner different from the manner it affects the other members of the class to which he or she belongs."

Section 36-25-1(2) also defines "business with which the person is associated," referred to in subsection (8), above, as "[a]ny business of which the person or member of his or her family is an officer, owner, partner, board of director member, employee, or holder of more than five percent of the fair market value of the business."

Hubbard was convicted of violating § 36-25-5(b), voting on legislation when he knew or should have known he had a conflict, and that section of the statute has a definition of "conflict of interest" within it. Section 36-25-5(f) states:

"A conflict of interest shall exist when a member of a legislative body, public official, or public employee has a substantial financial interest by reason of ownership of, control of, or the exercise of power over any interest greater than five percent of the value of any corporation, company, association, or firm, partnership, proprietorship, or any other business entity of any kind or character which is uniquely affected by proposed or pending legislation; or who is an officer or director for any such corporation, company, association, or firm, partnership, proprietorship, or any other business entity of any kind or character which is uniquely affected by proposed or pending legislation."

Hubbard argued in his motions for a judgment of acquittal that he had no conflict of interest under either definition. He argues here that the definition in § 36-25-5(f) was the only relevant one because it was included within the statute under which he was charged, and because it was a more specific definition than the one in the definitions section at the beginning of the statute. The State argues that both definitions may apply in a given case, but that the definition in § 36-25-1(8) applies here because the State's theory was that Hubbard was guilty because he "voted on legislation that would materially affect APCI, a business with which he was associated as an employee." (State's brief at pp. 62-

CR-16-0012

63) (emphasis added). The trial court charged the jury on the definitions in both sections.

We need not decide which definition of conflict of interest the legislature intended to apply when a defendant is charged with violating § 36-25-5(b), because the State failed to present any evidence that would support a finding by the jury that Hubbard had a conflict of interest under either definition.

Under the State's theory that Hubbard had a conflict, applying the definition § 36-25-1(8), the State would have had to provide evidence indicating that Hubbard's vote would have materially affected the financial interest of a "business with which [he was] associated," as that phrase is defined in the statute. The fact that Hubbard had a contract with APCI was not enough to establish that Hubbard was "associated with" APCI under the terms of the statute because § 36-25-1(2) requires proof that Hubbard's vote was on behalf of "[a]ny business of which the person or member of his or her family is an officer, owner, partner, board of director member, employee, or holder of more than five percent of the fair market value of the business." The State argues that Hubbard

CR-16-0012

was an employee of APCI, but it put forth no evidence indicating that he was.

The ethics statute does not define "employee." However, § 36-25-1(26) defines "public employee" as:

"[A]ny person employed at the state, county, or municipal level of government or their instrumentalities ... who is paid in whole or in part from state, county, or municipal funds. For purposes of this chapter, a public employee does not include a person employed on a part-time basis whose employment is limited to providing professional services other than lobbying, the compensation for which constitutes less than 50 percent of the part-time employee's income."

(Emphasis added.)

"It is this Court's responsibility to give effect to the legislative intent whenever that intent is manifested. State v. Union Tank Car Co., 281 Ala. 246, 248, 201 So. 2d 402, 403 (1967). When interpreting a statute, this Court must read the statute as a whole because statutory language depends on context; we will presume that the Legislature knew the meaning of the words it used when it enacted the statute. Ex parte Jackson, 614 So. 2d 405, 406-07 (Ala. 1993). Additionally, when a term is not defined in a statute, the commonly accepted definition of the term should be applied. Republic Steel Corp. v. Horn, 268 Ala. 279, 281, 105 So. 2d 446, 447 (1958). Furthermore, we must give the words in a statute their plain, ordinary, and commonly understood meaning, and where plain language is used we must interpret it to mean exactly what it says. Ex parte Shelby County Health Care Auth., 850 So.2d 332 (Ala. 2002)."

CR-16-0012

Bean Dredging, L.L.C. v. Alabama Dep't of Revenue, 855 So. 2d 513, 517 (Ala. 2003).

We are required to consider the statute as a whole, so consideration of two related definitions in § 36-25-1 is especially relevant. The legislature's definition of "public employee" provides evidence of how the legislature would define "employee" in the context of § 36-25-1(2), which defines the phrase, "business with which the person is associated." Simply replacing "public employee" with "employee" yields the following definition, in relevant part:

"For purposes of this chapter, [an] employee does not include a person employed on a part-time basis whose employment is limited to providing professional services other than lobbying, the compensation for which constitutes less than 50 percent of the part-time employee's income."

(Emphasis added.)

Hubbard was employed by APCI on a part-time, as-needed basis; he rendered professional services other than lobbying; and the State established that his compensation from APCI constituted less than 50% of his income. We have no difficulty determining that Hubbard was not an employee of APCI's and that, as a result, the State failed to present any

CR-16-0012

evidence indicating that he had a conflict of interest as that phrase is defined in § 36-25-1(8).

We find further support for our conclusion from other sources. Black's Law Dictionary defines "employee" as "[s]omeone who works in the service of another person (the employer) under an express or implied contract of hire, under which the employer has the right to control the details of work performance." Black's Law Dictionary 639 (10th ed. 2014). The State presented no evidence that APCI controlled the details of Hubbard's work performance. To the contrary, APCI's contract with Hubbard included only general terms that made it clear that Hubbard was to be available at reasonable times on an as-needed basis to advise and consult with APCI and its members. The legislature did not define "consultant," and Black's Law Dictionary does not include a definition of the term, but Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary defines "consultant" as "one who gives professional advice or services." Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary 765 (11th ed. 2003). The legislature's definition of public employee excludes a person "providing professional services," thus lending further support to our finding that Hubbard was not an

CR-16-0012

employee of APCI's under § 36-25-1(2). There being no evidence of conflict of interest as the term is defined in § 36-25-1(8), the State's sole argument on appeal fails. The State did not establish a prima facie case of a violation of § 36-25-5(b), i.e., that Hubbard voted on legislation when he knew, or should have known, that he had a conflict of interest.

The alternative definition of "conflict," under § 36-25-5(f), would require either that Hubbard had ownership or control over any interest greater than 5% of the value of the APCI -- and the State has never maintained that Hubbard did -- or that Hubbard was an officer or director of the organization -- and the State never maintained that Hubbard was.

Therefore, under either statute, the State failed to present any legal evidence from which the jury by fair inference could have found that Hubbard had a conflict of interest when he voted on the General Fund Budget bill. The trial court erred when it denied Hubbard's motions for acquittal as to Count 5. The conviction on Count 5 is reversed and a judgment rendered for Hubbard on that count.

V.

CR-16-0012

Hubbard next argues that his convictions on Counts 11-14 should be reversed.

Hubbard was convicted in Count 11 of violating § 36-25-5(a), Ala. Code 1975. Count 11 alleged that Hubbard used his office for personal gain in the form of money from Robert Abrams d/b/a CV Holdings, LLC, for himself or a business with which he was associated, Auburn Network, when the use and gain were not otherwise specifically authorized by law.

Hubbard was convicted in Count 12 of violating § 36-25-1.1, Ala. Code 1975. Count 12 alleged that, while he was a public official, Hubbard d/b/a Auburn Network intentionally received money from Robert Abrams d/b/a CV Holdings, LLC, to represent Abrams before the Alabama Department of Commerce.

Hubbard was convicted in Count 13 of violating § 36-25-1.1, Ala. Code 1975. Count 13 alleged that, while he was a public official, Hubbard d/b/a Auburn Network intentionally received money from Robert Abrams d/b/a CV Holdings, LLC, to represent Abrams before the Governor of the State of Alabama.

Hubbard was convicted in Count 14 of violating § 36-25-5(c), Ala. Code 1975. Count 14 charged that, while he was a public official, Hubbard intentionally used or caused to be used a State computer, a State e-mail account, or his time and/or labor and the time and/or labor of his chief of staff, Josh Blades, for his private benefit; specifically, that Hubbard d/b/a Auburn Network received payment from Robert Abrams d/b/a CV Holdings, LLC, and that the payment materially affected his financial interest in a way not otherwise provided by law.

The arguments Hubbard puts forth in this section of his brief are an attempt to challenge the weight of the evidence. This Court has said:

"The weight of the evidence is clearly a different matter from the sufficiency of the evidence. The sufficiency of the evidence concerns the question of whether, 'viewing the evidence in the light most favorable to the prosecution, [a] rational fact finder could have found the defendant guilty beyond a reasonable doubt.' Tibbs v. Florida, 457 U.S. 31, 37 (1982). Accord, Prantl v. State, 462 So.2d 781, 784 (Ala. Cr. App. 1984)....

"In contrast, '[t]he "weight of the evidence" refers to "a determination [by] the trier of fact that a greater amount of credible evidence supports one side of an issue or cause than the other."' Tibbs v. Florida, 457 U.S. at 37-38 (emphasis added). We have repeatedly held that it is not the

province of this court to reweigh the evidence presented at trial. E.g., Franklin v. State, 405 So. 2d 963, 964 (Ala. Crim. App. 1981); Crumpton v. State, 402 So. 2d 1081, 1085 (Ala. Crim. App. 1981); Nobis v. State, 401 So. 2d 191, 198 (Ala. Crim. App. 1981). "[T]he credibility of witnesses and the weight or probative force of testimony is for the jury to judge and determine." Harris v. State, 513 So. 2d 79, 81 (Ala. Crim. App. 1987) (quoting Byrd v. State, 136 So. 431 (Ala. App. 1931))."

Johnson v. State, 555 So. 2d 818, 820 (Ala. Crim. App. 1989), on return to remand, 576 So. 2d 1279 (Ala. Crim. App. 1990), rev'd on other grounds, 576 So.2d 1281 (Ala. 1991), quoted with approval in Frazier v. State, [Ms. CR-15-1484, Sept. 8, 2017] ___ So. 3d ___, ___ (Ala. Crim. App. 2017).

"Once a prima facie case has been submitted to the jury, this Court will not upset the jury's verdict except in extreme situations in which it is clear from the record that the evidence against the accused was so lacking as to make the verdict wrong and unjust. Deutchsh v. State, 610 So. 2d 1212, 1234-35 (Ala. Crim. App. 1992). This Court will not substitute itself for the jury in determining the weight and probative force of the evidence. Benton v. State, 536 So. 2d 162, 165 (Ala. Crim. App. 1988)."

May v. State, 710 So. 2d 1362, 1372 (Ala. Crim. App. 1997).

"Furthermore, on appeal, there is a presumption in favor of the correctness of the jury verdict. Saffold v. State, 494 So. 2d 164 (Ala. Crim. App. 1986).

Although that presumption of correctness is strong, it may be overcome in a limited category of cases where the verdict is found to be palpably wrong or contrary to the great weight of the evidence. Bell v. State, 461 So. 2d 855, 865 (Ala. Crim. App. 1984).'

"Henderson v. State, 584 So. 2d 841, 851 (Ala. Crim. App. 1988)."

Thompson v. State, 97 So. 3d 800, 810 (Ala. Crim. App. 2011).

The State established a prima facie case as to each count, and the charges were properly submitted to the jury for its consideration. The evidence establishing a prima facie case for each of the four counts is discussed separately, below.

A. Count 11

Hubbard was convicted in Count 11 for violating § 36-25-5(a), Ala. Code 1975, using his office for personal gain in the form of money from Robert Abrams d/b/a CV Holdings, LLC, for himself or a business with which he was associated, Auburn Network, when the use and gain were not otherwise specifically authorized by law. Section 36-25-5(a), Ala. Code 1975, provides:

"No public official or public employee shall use or cause to be used his or her official position or office to obtain personal gain for himself or

herself, or family member of the public employee or family member of the public official, or any business with which the person is associated unless the use and gain are otherwise specifically authorized by law. Personal gain is achieved when the public official, public employee, or a family member thereof receives, obtains, exerts control over, or otherwise converts to personal use the object constituting such personal gain."

The State presented the following evidence in support of that charge.

Robert Abrams testified that he was the president and chief operating officer of SiO2 Medical Products, and that the company's headquarters were located in Lee County, Alabama, which is within Hubbard's legislative district. Abrams testified that he had been a majority owner of CV Holdings, another business located in Lee County, but that he had sold that company in 2015. Abrams testified that Capitol Cups had been part of CV Holdings, and that he was the majority owner of Capitol Cups. As a small portion of its business, Capitol Cups made a sippy cup for children -- an insulated cup with a tight cover that would keep liquids cold for several hours. Abrams testified that he had used the sippy cup at the office for his coffee, and one of his employees asked why he was doing so. He and others explained to her that it kept the

CR-16-0012

coffee hot for a longer period of time, so she asked why they did not sell the sippy cup for use by people other than children. Abrams said, "So we did and it worked out very well." (R. 6129.) So, in addition to sippy cups, Capitol Cups also began manufacturing coffee cups.

Abrams testified that the distributor for Capitol Cups had a marketing agreement with Major League Baseball and the National Football League and made cups with individual team logos for each baseball and football team. Abrams testified that he was interested in making similar agreements with colleges. The company had worked unsuccessfully for approximately four years to secure those agreements.

Abrams said that he had known Hubbard since 1999 or 2000, when Hubbard was first elected as a member of the Alabama Legislature. Abrams said he was aware that Hubbard had had a sports radio show in Auburn, and he asked Hubbard if he knew anyone in college administrations who might help Capitol Cups get approval to put the emblem for each Southeastern Conference team on their cups, for which the company would pay a licensing fee. Hubbard attempted to do so, but was not successful. He told Abrams that he had not been able to find

CR-16-0012

anyone who could help Capitol Cups obtain a licensing agreement, but that he would be willing to reach out to some of his former contacts to do so.

Abrams testified that he approached Hubbard about a possible consulting agreement to work in an area related to cup sales. The State asked Abrams if he was "at all concerned that Mr. Hubbard was a member of the legislature when [he was] talking about doing this," and Abrams said that he asked Hubbard about that specifically. (R. 6122.) Hubbard told him about or showed him a letter from the Alabama Ethics Commission that stated that Hubbard was permitted to work for third parties, but Abrams told him he did not need to see it. Abrams said he checked with the company's attorneys to see if he could hire Hubbard, a sitting legislator, "and they said in all probability, yes," but he acknowledged that the company had no other consultants who were sitting legislators. (R. 6122-23.)

Abrams spoke with Tina Belfance, the general manager of Capitol Cups, and asked her to determine whether she thought Hubbard could be helpful as a paid consultant for the company.

CR-16-0012

Although Abrams consulted her, she did not meet Hubbard until after he and Abrams had signed the consulting agreement.

Hubbard and Capitol Cups entered into a retainer agreement for consulting services in September 2012. The terms of the agreement provided that Hubbard would advise Capitol Cups as to the sales and marketing of its products in exchange for \$10,000 per month. Between October 2012 and July 2014, Hubbard received \$220,000 pursuant to the contract.

Tina Belfance testified that she was the general manager of Capitol Cups. She testified that, before January 2015, CV Holdings was the parent company for several other companies, including Capitol Cups. She said that someone working for Capitol Cups could have received a check from CV Holdings because, she said, "[w]e were all under that umbrella." (R. 6148.) Robert Abrams had been her boss at Capitol Cups until the ownership of CV Holdings changed. Abrams hired Hubbard as a consultant for Capitol Cups, but he first discussed the hiring with her to see whether she thought hiring Hubbard would be beneficial to the company. Hubbard had been employed by Capitol Cups for approximately six weeks before she met with him, and he had been paid during that time.

Belfance testified that Capitol Cups was working with the Playtex Company and used some proprietary and patented technology to create and engineer the first insulated cup for children -- a sippy cup. Capitol Cups then used that technology to make a coffee cup and began selling the cups to quick-service restaurants like Dunkin' Donuts, and to many chains of convenience stores. The original sippy cups were sold to Walmart discount stores.

Belfance testified that her understanding was that Hubbard had contacts with some of the markets where the company hoped to sell its products, including Chick-fil-A fast-food restaurants, Waffle House breakfast restaurants, and Publix grocery stores. She said that Hubbard told her he knew an executive in marketing at Chick-fil-A, Steve Robinson, and that Hubbard set up a meeting with a manager who worked under Robinson. She met Hubbard at Chick-fil-A headquarters in Atlanta for a meeting, and she was able to give a presentation about Capitol Cups. She later had discussions with an employee in the company's purchasing department. She never met with or spoke to Robinson, and Capitol Cups did not sell any product to Chick-fil-A.

Josh Blades, Hubbard's former chief of staff, testified that he and Hubbard were going on a trip on State business and were going to fly out of the Atlanta airport. Steven Tidwell, Hubbard's executive security agent, drove them to Atlanta in his State-assigned vehicle. Before the flight, Hubbard went to Chick-fil-A headquarters in Atlanta. Hubbard told Blades that he was going to a meeting that involved a company in his district. Blades thought the company might have been called Capitol Cups and that the company wanted to sell its cups to Chick-fil-A. A woman joined Hubbard at Chick-fil-A headquarters, he said, and the two of them went in for a meeting with Chick-fil-A people. Blades and Tidwell waited there for a while, he said, then left to have breakfast.

Blades also testified that he knew that Abrams had contributed to the Republican Party or to Hubbard's campaign.

Belfance said that Hubbard gave her the name of contact at Waffle House. She had telephone conversations with that person and sent sample packages of the product, but Waffle House did not buy any cups as a result of that contact. Belfance identified a series of e-mails she exchanged with Hubbard regarding some of his contacts with people at Waffle

CR-16-0012

House and Chick-fil-A. In one e-mail, Hubbard wrote that he was attending a legislative conference in Scotland, and Georgia Senator Don Balfour, an executive with Waffle House, was also there. Hubbard wrote that he had spoken with the senator "about the dead end we hit with them." (C. 6950.) Hubbard said that the senator had pledged to break through that dead end and that Hubbard was to contact the senator after the conference. Waffle House still did not purchase any cups from Capitol Cups, Belfance said. By contrast, Belfance testified about a consultant who worked for Capitol Cups solely in relation to the company's account with Walmart. She said that the consultant developed the account with Walmart in 2009, and that Capitol Cups sent its first shipment to Walmart in 2010.

Belfance testified that Hubbard provided her with the name of the Publix employee who was responsible for purchasing infant-care products, Sherry Goodelle. Belfance testified that, because Hubbard gave her the contact's name, she was able to contact the specific buyer for infant-care products and that she would not otherwise have been able to do that. Belfance e-mailed Goodelle and requested to meet with her in

CR-16-0012

person so that she could present the sippy cup and explain its benefits, but Goodelle did not agree to an in-person meeting. Belfance identified a series of e-mails that had been forwarded to her that were related to the attempts to establish an account with Publix. Hubbard had written to Clayton Hollis and Michael Mitchell at Publix, neither of whom Belfance knew. In the initial e-mail, Hubbard asked for their assistance with Capitol Cups, which he identified as a company in his legislative district. He said that it would be a huge favor if they could arrange a meeting with an executive at the corporate headquarters for Publix so that the executive could see and learn about the product, and hear about the marketing goals Capitol Cups had set. The e-mail closed with Hubbard's identification as the Alabama Speaker of the House. Hubbard did not give the men any idea that he worked for Capitol Cups. Belfance also identified e-mails between Mitchell and Goodelle, in which Mitchell identified Hubbard as the Alabama Speaker of the House, but did not mention that he was a consultant for Capitol Cups. Capitol Cups did not sell any cups to Publix.

The foregoing evidence established a prima facie case for Count 11, which charged Hubbard with violating § 36-25-5(a), Ala. Code 1975, for using his office for personal gain in the form of money from Robert Abrams d/b/a CV Holdings, LLC, for himself or a business with which he was associated, Auburn Network, when the use and gain were not otherwise specifically authorized by law. Viewing the evidence in the light most favorable to the State, as we must, we conclude that the jury could have found that Hubbard intentionally used his office as Speaker of the House to make money as a consultant to Capital Cups. The testimony tended to establish that, while engaged in activities associated with his public office, he deliberately furthered his interests as a consultant, and that he did so intentionally. The State presented evidence indicating that Hubbard had actively pursued courses of action related to the promotion of Capital Cups, that he did so in the context of his activities as a public official or using his official title as a means of encouraging business contacts to meet with Belfance about purchasing from Capital Cups. Furthermore, while he was promoting Capital Cups, he did not identify himself to the business contacts as a consultant to

CR-16-0012

Capital Cups, but he clearly communicated to Belfance his efforts to promote business for Capitol Cups when he engaged in those activities.

Hubbard argues that he "did not use his office to obtain the consulting contract [with Capitol Cups;] that is clear from the testimony, and any contrary assertion by the prosecution would be mere speculation." (Hubbard's brief at p. 86.) This statement is conclusory and without consideration, discussion, or so much as a mention of much of the evidence the State presented in its case. Hubbard testified at trial that his work on behalf of Capitol Cups involved making introductions and opening doors so the company could speak with decision-makers in different companies and submit products to them. Determination of Hubbard's intent, both in securing the contract and in his efforts on behalf of the business during his employment as a consultant, was a matter solely for the jury to determine. E.g., White v. State, 227 So. 3d 541, 546 (Ala. Crim. App. 2016) (noting that intent is a state of mind or mental purpose and is an issue for the jury to resolve).

""Intent, ... being a state or condition of the mind, is rarely, if ever, susceptible of direct or

positive proof, and must usually be inferred from the facts testified to by witnesses and the circumstances as developed by the evidence." Seaton v. State, 645 So. 2d 341, 343 (Ala. Crim. App. 1994), quoting McCord v. State, 501 So. 2d 520, 528-29 (Ala. Crim. App. 1986))."

Stoves v. State, 238 So. 3d 681, 691 (Ala. Crim. App. 2017).

Because the State presented evidence from which the jury could have determined that Hubbard used his office for personal gain -- income from Abrams's company -- when the use and gain were not otherwise specifically authorized by law, the trial court did not err in submitting the charge to the jury for its determination. There is a strong presumption that a jury's verdict is correct. That presumption may be overcome when the verdict is palpably wrong or contrary to the great weight of the evidence. Based on our review of the record, we conclude that the verdict does not present one of those extreme situations in which it is clear from the record that the evidence against the accused was so lacking as to make the verdict wrong and unjust. Therefore, Hubbard is not entitled to relief on Count 11.

B. Counts 12 and 13

Hubbard was convicted of two counts of violating § 36-25-1.1, Ala. Code 1975. That statute provides, in relevant

CR-16-0012

part: "No member of the Legislature, for a fee, reward, or other compensation, in addition to that received in his or her official capacity, shall represent any person, firm, corporation, or other business entity before an executive department or agency." Count 12 alleged that, while he was a public official, Hubbard d/b/a Auburn Network intentionally received money from Robert Abrams d/b/a CV Holdings, LLC, to represent Abrams before the Alabama Department of Commerce. Count 13 alleged that, while he was a public official, Hubbard d/b/a Auburn Network intentionally received money from Robert Abrams d/b/a CV Holdings, LLC, to represent Abrams before the Governor of the State of Alabama.

To establish a prima facie case, the State had to prove the following: Hubbard was a member of the legislature; Hubbard received a fee, reward, or other compensation -- checks from Abrams; Hubbard represented Abrams before an executive department, the Office of Governor of Alabama (Count 13), and the Alabama Department of Commerce, which is also part of the executive branch (Count 12);¹¹ Hubbard received

¹¹"There is hereby created the Department of Commerce within the office of the Governor and directly under his or her supervision and control." § 41-29-1, Ala. Code 1975.

CR-16-0012

this compensation in addition to that received in his official capacity; and Hubbard acted intentionally.

Robert Abrams testified that he had been a majority owner of CV Holdings. Capitol Cups was part of CV Holdings when Abrams and Hubbard signed the Capitol Cups consulting contract. Abrams testified that he also was the president and CEO of SiO2 Medical Products, which was located within Hubbard's legislative district. Abrams described SiO2 as "a scientific-based company" that had "invented a new material" that had many different uses, but that it first was being used to develop products for the biotechnology industry. (R. 6094-95.) Abrams further explained that the company was making delivery systems for drugs and that the manufacturing site for the product had "to be absolutely of the highest degree of sterility" and could not have any bacteria at all. (R. 6096.) He said that this created problems in training and maintaining a work force and, he said, many people in the industry had more people in training and quality-control positions than they did in production positions.

Abrams testified that he that had learned from reading a newspaper article that a major corporation was moving to

CR-16-0012

Mobile, Alabama, and that it had been awarded \$51 million for a training center to train its workers. He later learned that those funds had come "out of a special Governor's fund that he controlled for major projects like that." (R. 6100.) Abrams said: "When I saw how many workers we [at Si02] were going to have eventually and what our pay scale was, it was greater than" the other company's, so he began to explore whether he could get similar funding for Si02. (R. 6099-100.) Abrams contacted Hubbard about what he had heard and asked him if it was possible to set up a meeting with Governor Robert Bentley to discuss getting funds for a training facility for Si02. Hubbard was able to assist him, and Abrams identified a series of e-mails related to the matter. On December 3, 2013, Abrams e-mailed Hubbard and asked if he had an update on visitors to the training center. Hubbard replied that he had spoken with Governor Bentley and with Alabama Secretary of Commerce Jack Canfield and told Abrams that Canfield and a project manager wanted to meet with Abrams during the week of December 16, 2013. Hubbard also told him that the Governor was anxious to meet with him. By this time, Hubbard had received \$150,000 from Abrams pursuant to the consulting contract for Capitol

CR-16-0012

Cups. On December 4, 2013, Hubbard's assistant set up a December 18, 2013, meeting between Abrams and Canfield in Auburn so Canfield could see the SiO2 facility and discuss the company's training needs. The assistant told Abrams in an e-mail that Hubbard was busy that day and would not be attending the meeting. Canfield went to the facility in Auburn. Hubbard also set up a meeting between Abrams and Governor Bentley in Montgomery in 2013 with regard to the SiO2 facility and funding for the company's training needs.

The foregoing evidence established a prima facie case for Counts 12 and 13, which charged Hubbard with violating § 36-25-1.1, Ala. Code 1975. Viewing the evidence in the light most favorable to the State, as we must, the jury could reasonably have concluded that Hubbard was representing and acting on behalf of Abrams and SiO2 before the Governor and Secretary Canfield in order to continue to receive the compensation he received from Abrams, which was in addition to that he received in his official capacity. Hubbard asks rhetorically, "Were the consulting payments to Auburn Network, pursuant to its contract with Capitol Cups, 'really' secretly a payment in exchange for arranging a meeting or meetings for

CR-16-0012

Si02?" (Hubbard's brief at p. 82.) "No," Hubbard answers, "There is no evidence that they were." (Id.) Hubbard testified that his work on behalf of Si02 was no different from the work he did on behalf of any constituent in his district. He argues on appeal that he was convicted of Counts 12 and 13 for acting on behalf of Si02 but that he had a contract with Capitol Cups, so his "compensation was indisputably paid for other reasons." (Hubbard's brief at p. 84.) His statements are conclusory and are supported by no citation to the testimony or other evidence at trial. Furthermore, the credibility of the witnesses and weight of the testimony was a matter solely for the jury to decide, as was Hubbard's intent, because intent usually must be inferred from witness testimony and other circumstances as developed by the evidence. E.g., White v. State, 227 So. 3d 541, 546 (Ala. Crim. App. 2016) (intent is a state of mind or mental purpose, and is an issue for the jury to resolve).

The purpose for which Hubbard was offered the consulting position and was paid \$10,000 per month was a jury question because it involved an evaluation of all of the evidence presented on the issue. Whether Hubbard represented Abrams

CR-16-0012

and Si02 before the Governor and the Secretary of Commerce as their legislator, or for compensation in the form of consulting fees he had received and hoped to continue to receive from Abrams in addition to the compensation he received in his official capacity, was a question properly left for the jury to decide. There is a strong presumption that a jury's verdict is correct. That presumption may be overcome when the verdict is palpably wrong or contrary to the great weight of the evidence. Based on the record before us, we conclude that the verdict does not present one of those extreme situations in which it is clear from the record that the evidence against the accused was so lacking as to make the verdict wrong and unjust.

C. Count 14

Hubbard was convicted in Count 14 for violating § 36-25-5(c), Ala. Code 1975, which provides, in relevant part:

"No public official or public employee shall use or cause to be used equipment, facilities, time, materials, human labor, or other public property under his or her discretion or control for the private benefit or business benefit of the public official, public employee, any other person, or principal campaign committee as defined in Section 17-22A-2, which would materially affect his or her financial interest, except as otherwise provided by

law or as provided pursuant to a lawful employment agreement regulated by agency policy."

Count 14 charged that, while he was a public official, Hubbard intentionally used or caused to be used a State computer, a State e-mail account, or time and/or labor -- his own and that of his chief of staff, Josh Blades -- for his private benefit, specifically, that Hubbard received payment from Robert Abrams and that the payment materially affected his financial interest in a way not otherwise provided by law. To prove a prima facie case, the State had to establish that Hubbard was a public official; that he used or caused to be used a State computer, a State e-mail account, his labor and/or time, and the labor and/or time of another State employee, Chief of Staff Josh Blades, for his private benefit in the form of money that materially affected his financial interest; and that he did so intentionally.

Robert Abrams testified that Si02, one of his companies, held a substantial number of patents. He explained that, when the United States Patent Office approves a patent, the owner is notified by mail that, after a designated fee is paid, the patent will be officially printed and issued. However, Abrams said, until such time as the official patent is sent from the

CR-16-0012

patent office to the Government Printing Office and printed with the official number, the patent cannot be used by the patent owner. An official printed patent usually is delivered within a day or two of the payment of the fee stated in the letter allowing the patent, he said. Abrams testified that, in the summer of 2013, SiO2 had received notice that one of its significant patents had been granted, but the official patent certificate had not been printed in a timely manner. The situation was frustrating, Abrams said, because at that time SiO2 was involved in major patent litigation involving a violation of one of SiO2's major patents. The legal proceedings had been protracted, and SiO2 had spent more than \$12 million in legal fees. The new patent would have settled some of the issues in that ongoing case, he said, but delivery of the official printed patent had been delayed by approximately a month.

Abrams testified that he called Hubbard about the matter and asked if Hubbard knew anyone in Washington who might have oversight of the Government Printing Office. Hubbard told him that he did not know anyone on a committee that had oversight of the Government Printing Office but that he would try to get

CR-16-0012

the patent from the printing office as quickly as possible. On July 21, 2013, Abrams e-mailed Hubbard the patent-application number and the date it had been approved. Hubbard was able to resolve the matter, and he explained to Abrams that a close personal friend worked in the patent office in Washington, and the friend had been very helpful. On August 22, 2013, Abrams e-mailed Hubbard to let him know that he had received notice that the patent was official and added his thanks. Hubbard e-mailed his reply and stated, in part: "I hope my calls and pushing helped speed it up a bit." (C. 1001.)

Josh Blades, Hubbard's former chief of staff, said that he knew that Abrams had businesses in Auburn, and that one of his companies was CV Holdings. He said that he believed Abrams had some interest in Capitol Cups, too. Blades knew that Abrams had contributed to the Republican Party or to Hubbard's campaign. Hubbard never told him that he had a contract for money with Abrams, Capital Cups, or CV Holdings, or that he had anything at all to do with them.

At some point in 2013, Blades said, Hubbard contacted him and asked for help on behalf of Abrams, who was having trouble

getting a patent through the United States Patent Office. Hubbard had apparently noticed that a Mississippi Congressman was on the Patent Oversight Committee and, because Blades had gone to school in Mississippi, Hubbard asked him if he had any connections with that Congressman's office because he wanted to help get the patent through the process. At that time, Blades believed that Hubbard was asking him to do something within the scope of his employment as Hubbard's chief of staff on behalf of a business owner in Hubbard's district. Blades testified about the telephone calls he made to two chiefs of staff in Mississippi, and said that he was given phone numbers for an employee at the United States Patent Office. Blades contacted the employee about Abrams's patent issue, and the employee agreed to try to get the issue resolved. The patent was not issued as quickly as the two of them had hoped, and Hubbard contacted Blades periodically to check on the status of patent. Hubbard told him that it was very important to him that they get it done. "Mr. Hubbard told me he had 100,000 reasons to get this done." (R. 4673.) Blades said Hubbard's comment made him uncomfortable because he immediately thought that Hubbard meant money in some form. The State presented

CR-16-0012

evidence indicating that, by this time, Hubbard had received \$100,000 from Abrams pursuant to his consulting contract. The next time Hubbard called Blades and asked about the patent, Blades told him he felt that he had done all he could from the staff level to push the project along and that Hubbard might need to handle it from there. Blades identified a series of e-mails, on State e-mail accounts, between him and Hubbard regarding the patent issue. In one of the e-mails, Blades provided Hubbard with the telephone number of the patent-office employee he had been working with on Abrams's patent. Blades read aloud during his testimony part of what Hubbard wrote in his last e-mail in this series: "He ended up being very helpful. I'm going to send him some cuff links. Maybe if you or I invent something, he could help us through the process." (R. 4679.) Blades identified records from his personal cell-phone account and Hubbard's, and both contained the telephone number for the patent-office employee.

The foregoing evidence was sufficient to make out a prima facie case as to Count 14. The jury could reasonably have concluded that Hubbard violated § 36-25-5(c) by intentionally using State computers, State e-mail accounts, his time and

labor, and Blades's time and labor in an attempt to speed up the process of getting the official patent issued, and that Hubbard personally benefitted by assisting Abrams, who had signed the consulting contract that provided Hubbard with income of \$10,000 per month.

Hubbard argues: "There was no proof that Hubbard's continued contract with Capitol Cups would depend on anything that happened to S[i]02. There is clear evidence that Hubbard provided valuable services to Capitol Cups. There was, in the end, no proof of any violation of this statute as written." (Hubbard's brief at p. 89.) He also argues, "Certainly it is not unlawful for a legislator to use his state e-mail account, or to direct his subordinates to spend a bit of time helping out a substantial business employer in the legislator's district such as S[i]02." (Hubbard's brief at p. 88.) Again, Hubbard offers conclusory statements without citing any record evidence.

Hubbard testified that his work for Si02 was separate from his consulting contract with Capitol Cups and that he had been assisting Abrams because Abrams was a constituent. Hubbard also testified that he did not think he told Blades he

CR-16-0012

had "100,000 reasons" for helping Abrams, but that there were "hundreds of thousands of reasons" because, he said, Abrams had told him he was paying more than \$100,000 in legal fees a day. (R. 7425-26) (emphasis added). Hubbard's intent in performing actions on Abrams's behalf was a question solely for the jury. E.g., White v. State, 227 So. 3d 541, 546 (Ala. Crim. App. 2016) (noting that intent is a state of mind or mental purpose, and is an issue for the jury to resolve). The jury could have inferred that Hubbard benefitted privately by keeping Abrams happy so that he would continue to employ Hubbard as a consultant, even though the consulting contract was with another of Abrams's companies.

A jury's verdict has a strong presumption of correctness, and it will not be overturned by this Court unless the verdict is found to be palpably wrong or contrary to the great weight of the evidence, and that, this Court has held, is a very limited category of cases. Thompson v. State, 97 So. 3d 800, 810 (Ala. Crim. App. 2011). This is not one of those cases. It was for the jury to evaluate Hubbard's credibility and the credibility of the other witnesses who testified as to this charge, to resolve conflicts in the evidence, and to determine

CR-16-0012

the weight to give to all the evidence. Based on our review of the record, Hubbard was not entitled to have the jury's verdict on Counts 11-14 set aside by the trial court based on the weight of the evidence.

VI.

Hubbard was convicted in Counts 6, 10, 16-19, and 23 of soliciting or receiving a thing of value from a principal, in violation of § 36-25-5.1(a), Ala. Code 1975. Hubbard addresses Count 6 and Count 10 together in one argument; he addresses Counts 16-19 together because those charges arose from the same set of circumstances; and he addresses Count 23 separately. We will address them as Hubbard does, however, because the same legal principles apply to all counts, we will address all of the arguments within this portion of the opinion.

Count 6 alleged that Hubbard intentionally solicited or received a thing of value -- currency or checks -- from a principal, APCI. Count 10 alleged that Hubbard intentionally solicited or received a thing of value -- currency or checks -- from a principal, Edgenuity, Inc., and/or E2020, Inc. Counts 16-19 alleged that Hubbard intentionally solicited or

CR-16-0012

received a thing of value -- a \$150,000 investment in Craftmaster Printers -- from a principal. The State named the principals as follows: Count 16, Will Brooke, an executive committee board member of the BCA; Count 17, James Holbrook and/or Sterne Agee Group, Inc.; Count 18, Jimmy Rane, president of Great Southern Wood; Count 19, Robert Burton, president of Hoar Construction. Count 23 alleged that Hubbard intentionally solicited or received a thing of value -- assistance with obtaining new clients for Auburn Network and/or financial advice regarding Craftmaster Printers -- from a principal, Will Brooke.

Section 36-25-5.1(a), Ala. Code 1975, provides, in relevant part, that no principal shall offer or provide a thing of value to a public official, and no public official shall solicit or receive a thing of value from a principal. Section 36-25-1(34)a. defines a "thing of value" as: "Any gift, benefit, favor, service, gratuity, tickets or passes to an entertainment, social or sporting event, unsecured loan, other than those loans and forbearances made in the ordinary course of business, reward, promise of future employment, or honoraria or other item of monetary value." Section 36-25-

CR-16-0012

1(24), Ala. Code 1975, defines "principal" as: "A person or business which employs, hires, or otherwise retains a lobbyist. A principal is not a lobbyist but is not allowed to give a thing of value."

A. Count 6 and Count 10

Count 6 alleged that Hubbard intentionally solicited or received a thing of value -- currency or checks -- from APCI. Count 10 alleged that Hubbard intentionally solicited or received a thing of value -- currency or checks -- from Edgenuity, Inc. and/or E2020, Inc. Hubbard does not dispute that APCI and Edgenuity are principals, nor does he dispute that he received money from APCI and Edgenuity under consulting contracts he had with those companies. Hubbard argues that he should not have been convicted of Counts 6 and 10 because, he says, the money he received from APCI and Edgenuity was not a "thing of value" for purposes of the statute because it fit within two of the categories of exceptions to the general rule prohibiting a public official from soliciting or receiving a thing of value from a principal. Specifically, Hubbard argues that the money he received from APCI and Edgenuity was compensation for his

CR-16-0012

consulting services, § 36-25-1(34)b.10., and that APCI and Edgenuity paid full value for his consulting services, § 36-25-1(34)b.9. He also argues that the State failed to prove that he had any criminal intent when he entered into the consulting contracts with those companies. In a related, one-sentence argument, Hubbard states that his conviction should be reversed because the jury was not charged on the "full-value" exception.

1. A full discussion of the evidence related to Hubbard's consulting contract with APCI is set out in Part IV of this opinion.

At the close of the State's case, Hubbard made an oral motion for a judgment of acquittal, and he filed a written motion for a judgment of acquittal. The trial court denied the motions. Hubbard made an oral motion and filed a written motion for acquittal after all the evidence was presented, and the trial court denied those motions. Hubbard filed a motion for a new trial in which he argued that his conviction for Count 6 was against the weight of the evidence; the motion was denied by operation of law.

Hubbard argues that he was not guilty of this crime because, he says, there was no evidence that he intentionally committed the crime for which he was convicted and because, he says, his conduct fit within two exceptions to the "thing of value" requirement in the statute. Specifically, he argues that the money paid to him by APCI fit within § 36-25-1(34)b.10., which is an exception to the general rule prohibiting a public official or public employee from receiving a thing of value from a principal and that money he received from APCI was not a "thing of value" because, he says, it fit within the exception in § 36-25-1(34)b.9., that is, "[a]nything for which the recipient pays full value."

To the extent Hubbard's argument that the exceptions, above, applied in his case and prevented the State from proving his guilt beyond a reasonable doubt, that argument goes to the weight of the evidence. Resolution of a question of the weight of the evidence requires a determination of which party presented the greater amount of credible evidence as to an issue, and that question is one for the jury to decide. E.g., Frazier v. State, [Ms. CR-15-1484, Sept. 8, 2017] ___ So. 3d ___, ___ (Ala. Crim. App. 2017). "Once a

CR-16-0012

prima facie case has been submitted to the jury, this Court will not upset the jury's verdict except in extreme situations in which it is clear from the record that the evidence against the accused was so lacking as to make the verdict wrong and unjust." May v. State, 710 So. 2d 1362, 1372 (Ala. Crim. App. 1997).

To establish a prima facie case pursuant to § 36-25-5.1(a), the State had to prove that Hubbard, a public official, intentionally solicited or received cash or checks from APCI, a principal. The State established each of those elements. As explained above, APCI was a principal and it had provided \$95,000 to Hubbard pursuant to a consulting contract. In his brief on appeal, Hubbard concedes each of these points.

To the extent Hubbard argues that the State presented "absolutely no evidence" indicating that he intentionally entered into the contract with APCI with the purpose of receiving the money in a way that violated the statute or with knowledge that APCI had that purpose in mind, that argument is one for the jury. See, eg., Pettibone v. State, 91 So. 3d 94, 116 (Ala. Crim. App. 2011).

The State presented ample evidence of Hubbard's intent to commit the charged crime. The testimony from Hamrick and Sanders established that Hubbard was hired because he was the Speaker of the House and a prominent figure in the Republican Party, and he had valuable contacts with other legislators. Hamrick and Sanders hoped that Hubbard could use his contacts to help APCI expand its presence to states outside of Alabama. Furthermore, Sanders sent an e-mail to the APCI board of directors expressing great satisfaction that a press release announcing Hubbard had been named chairman of the Southern Legislative Conference came on the heels of APCI's announcement that Hubbard had been hired as a consultant. The timing was significant to APCI, Sanders explained, because Hubbard was to use his legislative contacts to help APCI.

The State's evidence further tended to show that Hubbard entered into the contract with APCI knowing that the monthly payment of \$5,000 was related to his official capacity as the Speaker of the House. Hubbard was hired in June 2012, but he did not meet with Sanders until August 2012 to begin to learn about APCI and the work he was expected to do for APCI. Hubbard did no official work for APCI from the time he was

CR-16-0012

hired, June 2012, through May 2013, when Kenny Sanders left APCI. Hubbard was, however, involved in legislation that was extremely important to APCI. Legislation involving PBMs in the Alabama Medicaid Department was going to be introduced, and APCI was able to have language included in the bill that could have resulted in APCI's having a monopoly on pharmacy business within the Alabama Medicaid system. Although members of Hubbard's staff were involved in drafting and reviewing the proposed language, Hubbard failed to disclose his business relationship with APCI until his chief of staff, Josh Blades, confronted him directly, after hearing that there had been rumors on the House floor about Hubbard's connection to the company. Even after the connection was disclosed and after his chief of staff urged him not to vote on the General Fund Budget bill that had the APCI-favored language in it, Hubbard cast his vote in favor of the bill. The jury could reasonably have inferred from the foregoing evidence that Hubbard intentionally violated that provision of the ethics law; thus, the State established the element of intent.

Hubbard's reliance on the fact that the terms of the contract prohibited Hubbard from working for APCI in Alabama

CR-16-0012

was a matter for the jury to consider, just as it was for the jury to decide the credibility of the witnesses and the weight of the evidence presented by the State and Hubbard.

For the foregoing reasons, it is abundantly clear that the State presented a prima facie case, and that the matter was correctly submitted to the jury for its consideration.

Hubbard's argument that the money he received from APCI was not a thing of value because, he says, it was compensation and, therefore, statutorily excluded from the definition of a "thing of value," presented a jury question. Section 36-25-1(34)b., Ala. Code 1975, provides: "The term, thing of value, does not include any of the following, provided that no particular course of action is required as a condition to the receipt thereof," and § 36-25-1(34)b.10., lists "[c]ompensation and other benefits earned from a non-government employer, vendor, client, prospective employer, or other business relationship in the ordinary course of employment or non-governmental business activities under circumstances which make it clear that the thing is provided for reasons unrelated to the recipient's public service as a public official or public employee." (Emphasis added.) The

jury could reasonably have inferred that the compensation Hubbard received from APCI was not, in fact, given under circumstances that made it clear that it was provided for reasons unrelated to Hubbard's service as the Speaker of the House. Although Hubbard testified that the consulting contract with APCI was for services outside Alabama and that the actions he took in Alabama on behalf of that company were no different from actions he took on behalf of other constituents in his district, the jury was free to reject all or part of that testimony, to weigh it in light of all the evidence presented, and to resolve any conflicts in the evidence.

Hubbard argues that he was wrongly convicted because, he says, § 36-25-1(34)b.9., Ala. Code 1975, applies to his case. That portion of the statute provides: "The term, thing of value, does not include any of the following, provided that no particular course of action is required as a condition to the receipt thereof," and lists "[a]nything for which the recipient pays full value." Hubbard argues that the exception "permits transactions between public employees or official and

CR-16-0012

principals, so long as the transaction is an exchange of fair and full value." (Hubbard's brief at p. 79) (emphasis added).

"In determining the meaning of a statute, this Court looks to the plain meaning of the words as written by the legislature. Words used in a statute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly understood meaning, and where plain language is used a court is bound to interpret that language to mean exactly what it says. If the language of the statute is unambiguous, then there is no room for judicial construction and the clearly expressed intent of the legislature must be given effect."

Pruitt v. State, [Ms. CR-16-0956, April 27, 2018] ___ So. 3d ___, ___ (Ala. Crim. App. 2018) (internal quotation marks and citations omitted). See also IMED Corp. v. Systems Eng'g Assocs. Corp., 602 So. 2d 344, 346 (Ala. 1992) ("Words used in a statute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly understood meaning, and where plain language is used a court is bound to interpret that language to mean exactly what it says." (quoted in State v. Turner, 96 So. 3d 876, 881 (Ala. Crim. App. 2011))).

Black's Law Dictionary defines "pay," in relevant part, as "[t]o give money for a good or service that one buys," "[t]o transfer money that one owes to a person, company, etc.," and "[t]o give (someone) money for the job that he or

CR-16-0012

she does; to compensate a person for his or her occupation...." Black's Law Dictionary 1309 (10th ed. 2014). The language of the statute here is clear and unambiguous. Hubbard, as a public official, was prohibited from soliciting or receiving a thing of value from a principal. Something for which the recipient "pays full value" is excluded from the definition of a thing of value. Thus, the exception in § 36-25-1(34)b.9. would have applied only if Hubbard, as a recipient, had paid full value for something he solicited or received from a principal. Hubbard received nothing for which he paid full value. Hubbard attempts to modify the plain meaning of the statute when he states that the full-value exception applies when there is an exchange of fair and full value between a public official and a principal. The words in the statute must be given their plain, ordinary, and commonly understood meaning. Hubbard, the recipient of the money from APCI, paid nothing.

Hubbard argues, in part of a single sentence on page 79 of his brief, again without citing to the record or to legal authority, that the trial court should have instructed the jury on the "full-value" exception to the statute. The trial

CR-16-0012

court and the parties discussed the matter at length, and the trial court determined that, based on the evidence presented, the full-value exception to the statutory prohibition against a public official soliciting or receiving a thing of value from a principal did not apply to Hubbard's contract with APCI. (R. 7655-7664.) For the reasons discussed above, the trial court was correct. Therefore, we find no abuse of discretion in the trial court's decision not to charge the jury on the full-value exception under § 36-25-1(34)b.9. E.g., Thompson v. State, 153 So. 3d 84, 151 (Ala. Crim. App. 2012) (noting that the formulation of a jury charge is left to the trial court's broad discretion).

There is a strong presumption that the jury's verdict is correct. That presumption may be overcome when the verdict is palpably wrong or contrary to the great weight of the evidence. Based on the record before us, we conclude that the verdict does not present one of those extreme situations in which it is clear from the record that the evidence against the accused was so lacking as to make the verdict wrong and unjust.

2. Count 10 -- Edgenuity/E2020

CR-16-0012

Hubbard d/b/a Auburn Network had a consulting contract with Edgenuity, Inc., a principal, and he was convicted in Count 10 of soliciting and receiving money from Edgenuity. The State's evidence tended to show the following.

Michael Humphrey testified that he had been the president of Education 2020 ("E2020"), a company that provided online digital curriculum to schools. He explained the concept of digital curriculum:

"If you can think about when you were in school and you had a textbook, today's world, that textbook is almost living. So there is a lot [of] interactivity, a lot of media, but it's teaching the same courses. Algebra I, Algebra II, those type of things. We had those courses and sold those to public schools mainly. Probably 95 percent of our business is public schools."

(R. 5626.) E2020 was sold in July 2011, and Humphrey then became the executive vice president for the same company, which was renamed Edgenuity, Inc., approximately one year after the sale. One of Humphrey's duties at E2020 and Edgenuity was to manage the consultants and lobbyists the company hired. Edgenuity sold its products in Alabama and in other states. In Alabama, local school boards made the decision about whether to purchase Edgenuity's products, and

CR-16-0012

money for the products came from the Alabama Department of Education or from federal funds.

Humphrey and Hubbard met by chance in late 2011 at an education conference in California that only legislators and vendors attended. Noticing that Hubbard was wearing a name tag that identified him as being from Alabama, Humphrey asked Hubbard if he knew Ferrell Patrick, a lobbyist who worked for Edgenuity in Alabama and other states. Hubbard said that he and Patrick were friends. Humphrey said that Patrick had a network of contacts across the country, and that Patrick's contacts were useful to Edgenuity. He said that Patrick reviewed all of the lobbying and consulting contracts Humphrey entered into.

Within a few weeks after the conference, he learned that Hubbard was the Speaker of the House. Humphrey spoke with Patrick about Hubbard, and he told Patrick that he was interested in hiring Hubbard to work for Edgenuity. Humphrey testified that in 2011 a digital curriculum was not a topic many state legislators had dealt with, so he thought Hubbard could help Edgenuity get access to legislators and leaders in other states so Humphrey could talk with them about what

CR-16-0012

Edgenuity did. Patrick spoke with Hubbard about working for Edgenuity, but he was not acting on Humphrey's behalf or at his instruction. Hubbard and Edgenuity entered into a contract for consulting services in March 2012.

Humphrey read into the record a February 6, 2012, e-mail from Hubbard to Patrick:

"Thank you for meeting with me this morning, and I am very excited about the opportunity to work with some of your clients and appreciate your assistance. Attached is a generic consulting agreement for Business Development and Sales Services which has already been blessed by the Alabama Ethics Commission. It probably goes a bit overboard to protect the company, but that's better than being too vague. As you will see, it specifically prohibits the use of my office for personal gain and states that the scope of work is outside the borders of the State of Alabama.

"Please take a look at this and let me know your thoughts. If you think it is too legal sounding, we can dumb it down. On another note, I met with Tommy Bice today and talked to him about I-Teach. He is reviewing the material and will get back with me on setting up a meeting. I will let you know.

"Thanks again and let me know what you think about the generic agreement."

(R. 5641-42.)

Humphrey testified that, as of the date of that e-mail, he had not been aware that Hubbard and Patrick had met and discussed Hubbard's working for some of Patrick's clients.

CR-16-0012

Humphrey also explained that Tommy Bice was the head of the Alabama Department of Education and that Patrick had a lobbying relationship in Texas with I-Teach, a company that offered certification for teachers.

Humphrey read into the record a March 2012 e-mail from Hubbard to Patrick:

"Ferrell: I spoke with Sumner. He says that the mantle of your office is a boilerplate phrase that they use to mean I can't use my office to force someone to do anything. It does not mean I can't identify myself as the Speaker or to call another Speaker to open a door. He also said he knew that I was not asking about doing work with the State, but wanted to include it just in case there were any questions. He said I am free to do anything with anyone outside the State of Alabama. The letter's attached. Thanks for everything. Let me know what I need to do next."

(R. 5647.) Humphrey said that Patrick forwarded the e-mail to him, and he forwarded it to the new owners of the company.

Humphrey read his e-mail to the new owners:

"This is the letter we discussed from the Alabama Ethics Commission. I am considering a deal with the House Speaker in Alabama. As you know, he can get us in front of any Speaker in the country regardless of party, but way more influence with the R's. I think this would help us in states that we do not have a lobby presence. I have this in my budget but I wanted you to review."

(R. 5649.)

CR-16-0012

One of the new owners of the company replied by e-mail to Humphrey, in relevant part, as follows:

"I think this reads fine. Seems to me the worst case is that in order to protect yourself, Mike Hubbard would need to file a copy of any letter agreement between his company Auburn Network and E2020 with the Ethics Commission. And to help him out, maybe the letter should specify, carve out any Alabama based opportunities."

(R. 5650-51.)

Humphrey said that, to his knowledge, Hubbard did not file a copy of any letter agreement between Auburn Network and E2020. Humphrey identified a copy of the ethics letter that he had relied on in hiring Hubbard, and he testified that the letter did not mention his name or the company's name.

Humphrey drafted a contract and forwarded it to the new owners of the company. He read into the record a copy of the e-mail he sent in conjunction with the contract:

"Here is the proposed lobby contract for Mike Hubbard. Mike is the current Speaker of the House in Alabama. My thought in using him would be in -- for intros in the House and Senate leadership in states where we do not have lobby support, and even in states where we do, when necessary. He cannot lobby in Alabama but could certainly help us elsewhere. Highly respected, and I am positive he can help us."

CR-16-0012

(R. 5655-56.)¹²

When Hubbard signed the contract, he returned it to Patrick with an e-mail that stated, in relevant part: "I edited [it] to make the agreement between Auburn Network and E2020 rather than directly with me. That way E2020 is contracted with Auburn Network, Inc., so I only have to list Auburn Network as my employer." (R. 5667.)

Humphrey testified that part of the reason he hired Hubbard was because he was a legislator with an ability to work outside Alabama:

"I wanted to take advantage of his relationships outside the state where I could go speak on our behalf. I didn't want him to speak on our behalf. I really wanted him to speak on my behalf, to let the person know that when I showed up, that I was an honorable guy and I am not -- I wasn't there under, you know, bad circumstances. I just had an issue and I wanted to talk about it."

(R. 5664.) He further explained his intention:

"[M]y idea was to use Mike to say, okay, maybe there is a particular issue in Pennsylvania and I can't get to the Speaker or a senior person on the Education Committee in Pennsylvania, could you find out who that person is? Here is his name. I can give you the name. I can't get to him. Could you make a call and get me a meeting with this guy? Get

¹²Humphrey testified that he had used "lobbyist" as a generic term and that he should have identified Hubbard as a consultant.

CR-16-0012

me in front of this guy, let me go meet him. That's what I wanted him to do in the scope of what I'm describing here. That was my original idea."

(R. 5661-62.)

Humphrey testified about several contacts Hubbard made on behalf of Edgenuity's interests, including a telephone call to Bobby Harrell, South Carolina's Speaker of the House, to let him know that a school district in the speaker's home town of Charleston had approved a proposal with Edgenuity. Humphrey thought it would be good to let the speaker know about the contract. "I didn't know him at all and was hoping that Mike through his relationships knew him," so he could tell Harrell that Edgenuity "guys are good guys," and that the district made a good decision. (R. 5679.) He wanted Harrell to talk to the superintendent of the school district to let him know that he was aware of Edgenuity. Hubbard made the requested contact and, Humphrey said, Harrell certainly would not have taken a call from Humphrey, and he would not have called the superintendent about the contract with Edgenuity without Hubbard's call to him. In a subsequent e-mail to Humphrey, Hubbard provided information about an additional contact with Speaker Harrell:

CR-16-0012

"I was just in Alaska for the National Speakers Conference. It is a great opportunity to spend time and establish a relationship with fellow speakers. Speaker Harrell's office called for more information on the Charleston contract. I discussed with him on the phone a couple of weeks ago and again in Alaska. I am flying back now and have asked Ferrell to call and provide any details to the staffer."

(R. 5697.)

Humphrey testified that Edgenuity paid Hubbard \$7,500 per month.

Dr. Craig Pouncey testified that he was the former chief of staff at the Alabama Department of Education ("the Department"), and that many of his duties were related to the financial aspects of the Department, including how the Department's money was spent. He served in that position during the time Hubbard had a contract with Edgenuity. Pouncey testified that Ferrell Patrick, Edgenuity's lobbyist, asked him if he could set up a meeting with Edgenuity and the State Superintendent of Education. Pouncey testified that he "ran a buffer" between the State Superintendent and the legislature. (R. 5856.) Representatives of Edgenuity met with the deputy superintendent for instruction at the Department and gave a demonstration of their products. During that meeting, Patrick mentioned Hubbard. As a result of the

CR-16-0012

meeting, the Department awarded some grant money that went through the school districts to Edgenuity.

To establish a prima facie case pursuant to § 36-25-5.1(a), the State had to prove that Hubbard, a public official, intentionally solicited or received a thing of value, i.e., cash or checks from Edgenuity, a principal. The State established each of those elements. As explained above, the State's evidence established that Edgenuity was a principal -- a point Hubbard does not dispute -- and that it provided Hubbard \$7,500 per month pursuant to a consulting contract -- a point Hubbard also does not dispute. To the extent Hubbard argues that the State presented "absolutely no evidence" he intentionally entered into the contract with Edgenuity with the purpose of receiving the money in a way that violated the statute, or with knowledge that Edgenuity had that purpose in mind, that argument is one for the jury. See, e.g., Pettibone v. State, 91 So. 3d 94, 116 (Ala. Crim. App. 2011).

As he did in Count 6, Hubbard argues here that he was not guilty of this crime because, he argues, his conduct fit within two exceptions to the "thing-of-value" requirement in

CR-16-0012

the statute. First, he argues that the money Edgenuity paid him fit within § 36-25-1(34)b.10., which is an exception to the general rule prohibiting a public official or public employee from receiving a thing of value from a principal, a lobbyist, or a subordinate of a lobbyist. As fully discussed above relative to Count 6, Hubbard's argument presented a jury question. Section 36-25-1(34)b., Ala. Code 1975, provides: "The term, thing of value, does not include any of the following, provided that no particular course of action is required as a condition to the receipt thereof," and § 36-25-1(34)b.10., lists "[c]ompensation and other benefits earned from a non-government employer, vendor, client, prospective employer, or other business relationship in the ordinary course of employment or non-governmental business activities under circumstances which make it clear that the thing is provided for reasons unrelated to the recipient's public service as a public official or public employee." (Emphasis added.) The jury could reasonably have inferred that the compensation Hubbard received from Edgenuity was not, in fact, given under circumstances that made it clear that it was provided for reasons unrelated to Hubbard's service as the

CR-16-0012

Speaker of the House. So, too, was it the province of the jury to consider the credibility of the witnesses and the weight of the evidence, and to resolve any conflicts. Hubbard testified that Humphrey approached him through Ferrell Patrick about consulting with the company, that the consulting contract was for work only outside Alabama, and that he did no work for Edgenuity in Alabama. Dr. Pouncey testified that Patrick spoke about Hubbard during the meeting he arranged between Edgenuity and Department staff, and that the meeting resulted in Edgenuity receiving grant funding from the Department. The jury was free to weigh Hubbard's testimony in light of all the evidence presented to determine whether a particular course of action was required as a condition of his compensation, or whether the compensation was related to his public service as a public employee.

Humphrey testified repeatedly that he hired Hubbard in large part because he was the Speaker of the House in Alabama and, therefore, had contacts with speakers of the house in all other states. Humphrey repeatedly said that his intent from the outset had been to use Hubbard to pave the way for him by contacting speakers in other states when Humphrey wanted to

CR-16-0012

talk to them about Edgenuity. He testified that he "wanted to take advantage of [Hubbard's] relationships" with speakers outside Alabama to accomplish that. (R. 5664.) Humphrey testified about Hubbard's success at helping him make contacts with officials in other states, and he read an e-mail from Hubbard in which Hubbard detailed how, at the National Speakers Conference, he and the South Carolina speaker discussed Edgenuity's contract in Charleston and said that he was going to provide additional information to the South Carolina speaker that he had requested. Furthermore, during contract negotiations with Edgenuity, Hubbard sent an e-mail to Ferrell Patrick stating that he had amended the proposed contract to make the agreement between Auburn Network and E2020 rather than directly with him, so that he had to list only Auburn Network as his employer, and not E2020 or Edgenuity, as it was later named.

Hubbard argues that a second exception applied to the circumstances of his case and that its application to his case should have prevented a conviction. Section 36-25-1(34)b.9. provides: "The term, thing of value, does not include any of the following, provided that no particular course of action is

required as a condition to the receipt thereof," and lists "[a]nything for which the recipient pays full value." Hubbard argues that the exception "permits transactions between public employees or official and principals, so long as the transaction is an exchange of fair and full value." (Hubbard's brief at p. 79) (emphasis added). As discussed in detail above, the exception in § 36-25-1(34)b.9. would apply only if Hubbard, as a recipient, had paid full value for something he solicited or received from Edgenuity. Hubbard received nothing from Edgenuity for which he paid full value. Because the full-value exception did not apply to the circumstances presented here as to Edgenuity, there was no abuse of discretion in the trial court's decision not to charge the jury on that exception.

There is a strong presumption that a jury's verdict is correct. That presumption may be overcome when the verdict is palpably wrong or contrary to the great weight of the evidence. Based on the record before us, we find that the verdict here does not present one of those extreme situations in which it is clear from the record that the evidence against

CR-16-0012

the accused was so lacking as to make the verdict wrong and unjust.

B. Count 23

Hubbard next challenges his conviction on Count 23. In Count 23, Hubbard was charged with violating § 36-25-5.1(a), Ala. Code 1975, for intentionally soliciting or receiving a thing of value, i.e., assistance with obtaining new clients for Auburn Network and/or financial advice regarding Craftmaster Printers, from a lobbyist, subordinate of a lobbyist, or principal, Will Brooke. Hubbard argues that he was wrongfully convicted because, he says, Brooke was not a principal. Hubbard further argues that there was undisputed evidence that Brooke gave him financial advice because they were friends and that § 36-25-1(34)(b)(3) provides that a thing of value given out of friendship does not violate the statute.

Hubbard argues that he was not guilty of Count 23 because Brooke was not a principal, that Brooke gave him business-related advice because they were friends, and that § 36-25-1(34)b.3., Ala. Code 1975, states that anything given by a friend under circumstances that make it clear that it was not

CR-16-0012

given because of the recipient's official position is not considered a thing of value under § 36-35-1(34)a. Hubbard is challenging the weight of the evidence.

In Part V of this opinion we set out in detail the legal principles relevant to challenges to the weight of the evidence. The weight of the evidence refers to a determination by the jury that the greater amount of credible evidence favored the State. Our review of the record leads us to conclude that the conviction on Count 23 was not against the weight of the evidence.

Brooke testified that he was an executive vice president and senior partner at an asset-management firm, and that he had been an executive vice president and managing partner before 2014. He said he is also an attorney and that he had practiced for 10 years in the areas of business and financial matters. He stated that he had known Hubbard since 2008 or 2009, through Republican Party political circles. Brooke said he had been on the board of directors of the BCA since 2009. Brooke testified that the BCA has a system of revolving board chairmen so that the organization retains continuity in leadership. He explained that a person interested in a

CR-16-0012

leadership position first becomes a vice chairman-in-waiting, then the vice chairman, then ultimately the chairman of the board. The following year the chairman becomes the past-chairman of the board, and thereafter remains on the BCA board during his tenure in the organization. Brooke said he was the vice chairman in 2010 and the chairman of the BCA board in 2011, then rotated into a position as the immediate past-chairman, and he has remained on the board since that time. Brooke said that the BCA hires lobbyists and that those lobbyists report to Billy Canary, the BCA's president. Canary reports to the executive committee of the BCA board, and the executive committee includes the revolving chairpersons, the BCA officers, and others involved in active leadership roles in the BCA.

The BCA has committees that look into various areas relevant to Alabama businesses, he said, such as labor and employment issues. Each year, legislative priorities are identified by the BCA and a legislative agenda is prepared and then adopted by the BCA board. The BCA legislative agenda is presented, among other places, to the Alabama Legislature, and the BCA promotes its passage there. Brooke testified that

BCA's legislative agenda is presented annually to the Speaker of the House in an official meeting. Brooke testified that the BCA hopes that the Speaker and the legislature will advance the BCA agenda. Brooke did not present the BCA's legislative agenda to Hubbard, but he had been in Hubbard's office along with Canary, the president and chief executive officer of the BCA, and other BCA staff members when Canary presented the legislative agenda to Hubbard. Brooke testified that Canary was "not just operating on his own," and that he was not "somebody that just shows up with an agenda." (R. 5962.)

Canary testified that a weekly meeting with Hubbard was scheduled while the legislature was in session, and that others typically in attendance included Hubbard's chief of staff, Josh Blades, John Ross, and Dax Swatek. Ross and Swatek were partners in a lobbying firm. The group discussed a variety of issues each week, he said. Canary said he viewed the meeting "as a kitchen cabinet with the Speaker."¹³ (R. 6293.)

¹³"Kitchen cabinet" is defined as "[a]n unofficial and informal body of noncabinet advisers who often have more sway with the executive than the real cabinet does." Black's Law Dictionary 243 (10th ed. 2014).

Brooke testified that Hubbard had never sought financial advice from him, but that Hubbard approached him in March 2011 and made him aware that his employment with IMG, from which he earned an annual salary of \$132,000, was going to be terminated on March 31, 2012. Brooke said that Hubbard also began asking him for help in securing other employment to replace the income he would lose after the termination of his employment with IMG. Hubbard later asked Brooke to review a consulting agreement with IMG he intended to propose, the terms of which provided that Hubbard would receive \$75,000 in compensation annually. Brooke testified that, despite his many recommendations to Hubbard about ways to generate income or obtain new employment, Hubbard found none, and he continued to press Brooke for help in finding a job or consulting clients. Brooke identified many e-mails between him and Hubbard beginning in 2011 regarding Hubbard's continued requests for help in securing employment. In an April 2011 e-mail, Hubbard sent Brooke a biography and resume for Brooke to share with potential employers. Brooke read a portion of the e-mail at trial, in which Hubbard said he was still trying to figure out his next step professionally. Hubbard also said:

CR-16-0012

"Please assure Maggie that the language for the Boys and Girls Club is in the general fund budget, and I will make certain it stays there. We ... will have it in the committee this Wednesday and on the floor next Tuesday." (R. 5968-69.)

Brooke explained that his wife, Maggie, had been involved in volunteer leadership in the Boys and Girls Clubs for many years and that, each year she had to go to the Alabama Legislature and ask for funding through TANF, Temporary Assistance for Needy Families, and he said that the legislature cut back on such programs every year. Brooke acknowledged that in several e-mails to him, Hubbard mentioned his support for Boys and Girls Clubs and any actions he had taken on their behalf in the legislature and then raised questions and concerns about his personal employment situation. The prosecutor asked Brooke if he had ever asked Hubbard to stop combining his personal concerns with what he was doing professionally. Brooke said: "I would have preferred that that not be there, but it ... didn't bother me. It didn't influence me. It's his way of selling me to try and get help with the job situation, I guess." (R. 6004-05.)

Brooke also testified: "I think he's trying to convince me

CR-16-0012

that he's my friend; he is concerned for me and he hopes I will be concerned for him." (R. 6005.)

Brooke identified e-mails from Hubbard in which Hubbard said he might have to resign from the legislature in order to pursue employment elsewhere. Brooke replied by e-mail and said it would be a huge loss for Alabama if he had to resign, but that Hubbard had to take care of his family. Brooke again told Hubbard that he had spoken to many business people about Hubbard's need for employment but that he had found no answer.

Brooke testified that he shared his concerns about Hubbard's inability to find employment:

"[W]hen the Speaker approached me, I then went to Billy Canary and the others that were in the leadership group at the BCA to say, basically, we have got a problem, the Speaker is asking for help finding a job. And just as the Speaker says in this e-mail, that presents the risk of conflict of interest. So the question was, can we untie this issue to find a way to provide financial support or allow the Speaker to generate financial support in a way that does not compromise his ability to serve as Speaker."

(R. 5997-98.) He said they were unable to find a way to help Hubbard with his financial problems but that he had made serious efforts to do so. Brooke said he "considered it to be a real problem, because a guy that does not have an income as

CR-16-0012

-- as a major leadership position in the State is at risk. (R. 5989.) The prosecutor asked whether a person in that position was "at risk of being under the influence of people who might offer him money," and Brooke replied: "That's always a risk." (R. 5989.)

Brooke also testified that Hubbard had approached him about Craftmaster Printers, a company of which Hubbard was a part owner, and which was experiencing significant financial difficulties in 2012. The bank that had loaned the company money had indicated that it might call the loan. Hubbard went to Brooke about the company's financial distress and asked Brooke if he could help him through it. Brooke asked Hubbard for Craftmaster's financial statements, audits, and other information so he could better understand the business in order to advise him. Brooke testified at great length about the details related to Craftmaster's financial problems, and said that he had suggested a plan to Hubbard as a proposed solution, which included Hubbard securing \$1.5 million, through 10 people each investing \$150,000 in the company in exchange for shares in the business. Brooke said:

"[Craftmaster] had too much debt related to equipment and materials that they had bought over

CR-16-0012

time, which didn't leave enough money in the bank to operate the business. So I suggested to him that they should raise money to get the bank taken care of, to take care of some of the past payables that were overdue, and he was optimistic about their ability to grow the business."

(R. 6023-24.)

Brooke continued:

"If [Hubbard] could get enough capital in there, continue growing the business, he could pay himself a living wage and continue to do what he was doing as Speaker of the House. I believed at that time Mike was doing an excellent job, and wanted him to remain free and independent, and keep doing an excellent job, and also didn't particularly want him to resign. And so this was a way he could help himself and solve the problem."

(R. 6045-46.) Brooke said that he became an investor in the company.

Brooke testified that he met Hubbard in the context of their business and political connections in 2007, and that they developed more of a relationship while Brooke was involved in the leadership of the BCA. He and Hubbard never socialized as friends outside the work or political setting, but he considered Hubbard to be a friend. Brooke said that he reviewed Craftmaster's financial situation and recommended a plan to Hubbard because they were friends, and it had nothing to do with Hubbard's position as Speaker of the House.

Josh Blades, Hubbard's chief of staff, testified that Will Brooke was a prominent Birmingham businessman who was politically active. He said that Brooke had been on the board of directors for the BCA for a number of years, and was the chairman of the board at some point while Blades was Hubbard's chief of staff. Blades described Brooke as active in his role as a board member and chairman of the board: he went to the State house to address issues the BCA was interested in; he attended BCA meetings; and he occasionally was involved in issues pertaining to some bills pending in the legislature, for example gun policies for businesses.

Blades identified an e-mail Hubbard wrote to him on April 25, 2011, and he read it into the record:

"I really need for the TANF funds to be restored back to 100 percent. [Representative Jim Barton on the budget committee] cut them 15 percent. That is big for the Boys and Girls Clubs and Will Brooke's wife is on the Board. You know Will is very ... important to us and to me, especially now."

(R. 4696.) Blades testified that TANF funds are "Temporary Assistance for Needy Families," and that the funds are administered through the Department of Human Resources.

We set out in detail in Part V of the opinion the legal principles relevant to reviewing a challenge to the jury's

CR-16-0012

verdict. Briefly, once a prima facie case has been made and the case has been submitted to the jury, there is a strong presumption in favor of the jury's verdict, and this Court will reverse a verdict only in an extreme situation when it is clear from the evidence that the verdict is palpably wrong and unjust.

To establish a prima facie case pursuant to § 36-25-5.1(a), the State had to prove that Hubbard, a public official, intentionally solicited or received a thing of value -- assistance with obtaining new clients for Auburn Network and/or financial advice regarding Craftmaster Printers -- from Brooke, a principal. Based on the foregoing evidence, and viewing the evidence in the light most favorable to the prosecution, as we must, we have no difficulty concluding that the State established a prima facie case and that the jury could reasonably have found the defendant guilty beyond a reasonable doubt.

Hubbard's argument that he should not have been convicted because the financial plan and assistance Brooke gave him were motivated by friendship presented a jury question. Section 36-25-1(34)b.3. provides: "Relevant factors [indicating

whether a thing of value was given out of friendship] include whether the friendship preexisted the recipient's status as a public employee, public official, or candidate and whether gifts have been previously exchanged between them."

Hubbard's assertion that he and Brooke were friends and that the thing of value was exchanged out of friendship was based on the jury's consideration of a series of factors and was determined based on the evidence. The intent of both Hubbard and Brooke was relevant to this decision, and intent is nearly always a jury question. Pettibone v. State, 91 So. 3d 94, 116 (Ala. Crim. App. 2011). In reaching its guilty verdict, the jury determined that Brooke did not give Hubbard a thing of value under circumstances that made it clear that it was motivated by friendship and not by Hubbard's official status as Speaker of the House.

Hubbard argues that Brooke was not a principal because the statute provides that a principal is a person or business that hires a lobbyist, and Brooke did not do so. James Sumner, the former director of the Alabama Ethics Commission and an expert witness at trial, testified:

"What we have always said is that, clearly the person who signs on behalf of that business is a

principal. But there are others, decision makers, who are officers. And of those two, can be and shall be, considered as principals as well. That could be the officers. It could be like an executive committee of the company and -- and so forth, and -- but it is -- for a company, it is broader than just one individual."

(R. 5547.)

Sumner further explained that, in political-interest groups or advocacy organizations, several people would be considered principals: presidents, vice presidents, chairs, vice chairs, and the leadership at the top of the organization. Therefore, based on the evidence presented at trial, the jury could reasonably have found that Brooke was a principal in the BCA. A jury's verdict is due a strong presumption of correctness, but may be set aside if it is palpably wrong or against the great weight of the evidence. Based on the record before us, we conclude that the verdict does not present one of those extreme situations in which it is clear from the record that the evidence against the accused was so lacking as to make the verdict wrong and unjust. Therefore, Hubbard is not have been entitled to any relief on Count 23.

C. Counts 16-19

Hubbard was convicted of Counts 16-19 for violating § 36-25-5.1(a), Ala. Code 1975. In each of the four counts, Hubbard, a public official, was charged with intentionally soliciting or receiving a thing of value -- a \$150,000 investment in Craftmaster Printers -- from a principal. The State named the investors as follows: Count 16, Will Brooke, an executive committee board member of the BCA; Count 17, James Holbrook and/or Sterne Agee Group, Inc.; Count 18, Jimmy Rane, president of Great Southern Wood; Count 19, Robert Burton, president of Hoar Construction. Hubbard argues, at pp. 54-68 of his brief, that he should not have been convicted of the crimes because, he says, Brooke, Rane, and Burton were not principals, and because the investments were not things of value as defined by statute.¹⁴ Hubbard is arguing that his convictions were against the weight of the

¹⁴In the written motion for a judgment of acquittal he filed at the conclusion of the State's case, Hubbard argued that the investments Brooke, Rane, and Burton made were not things of value as defined in the statute because they were clearly motivated by friendship. § 36-25-1(34)b.3., Ala. Code 1975. (C. 5346.) He does not pursue this argument on appeal, so it is deemed abandoned. E.g., Sharifi v. State, 239 So. 3d 603, 607-08 (Ala. Crim. App. 2016). Hubbard does, however, assert the friendship exception as to Will Brooke in Count 23, and we have addressed that argument in the preceding section of this opinion.

CR-16-0012

evidence, an argument that must be raised in a motion for a new trial. Hubbard made a motion for a new trial and argued that the convictions were against the weight of the evidence, and the motion was denied by operation of law.

We set out in detail in Part V of this opinion the legal principles relevant to reviewing a challenge to the jury's verdict. After a prima facie case has been made and the case has been submitted to the jury, there is a strong presumption in favor of the jury's verdict, and this Court will reverse a judgment entered on a jury verdict only in an extreme situation when it is clear from the evidence that the verdict is palpably wrong and unjust.

To establish a prima facie case pursuant to § 36-25-5.1(a), the State had to prove that Hubbard, a public official, intentionally solicited or received a thing of value -- \$150,000 -- from a principal.

Section 36-25-5.1(a), Ala. Code 1975, provides, in relevant part, that no principal shall offer or provide a thing of value to a public official and that no public official shall solicit or receive a thing of value from a principal. Section 36-25-1(24), Ala. Code 1975, defines

CR-16-0012

"principal" as: "A person or business which employs, hires, or otherwise retains a lobbyist. A principal is not a lobbyist but is not allowed to give a thing of value."

Section 36-25-1(34)a. defines a "thing of value" as: "Any gift, benefit, favor, service, gratuity, tickets or passes to an entertainment, social or sporting event, unsecured loan, other than those loans and forbearances made in the ordinary course of business, reward, promise of future employment, or honoraria or other item of monetary value." Section 36-25-1(34)b. provides: "The term, thing of value, does not include any of the following, provided that no particular course of action is required as condition to the receipt thereof," and includes 18 categories of items that are exceptions to the general rule in § 36-25-1(34)a.

As more fully discussed in Part VI.B. of this opinion, Hubbard was a part owner in Craftmaster Printers, and the company was in financial trouble. The company owed \$300,000 in back taxes, and Hubbard said its lender, Regions Bank, was considering calling for payment of a loan. Hubbard asked Brooke for financial advice, and Brooke suggested a plan that would bring \$1.5 million from investors into the company so

CR-16-0012

that the company could pay its tax debt and have working capital to continue operating. The charges in Count 16-19 are related to some of the investors in Craftmaster.

As to each count, Hubbard argues that his convictions must be set aside because the \$150,000 investment was not a thing of value pursuant to § 36-25-1(34)b.9., which excludes "[a]nything for which the recipient pays full value." Hubbard argues that the exception "will allow for exchanges in which the lobbyist or principal is either buying or selling the 'thing' for 'full value.'" (Hubbard's brief at p. 56.) He says the "investments in Craftmaster were not 'things of value' if the investors paid full value for the equity that they were buying and if they received full value for what they paid." (Hubbard's brief at p. 58.) Hubbard made virtually the same argument with regard to Counts 6 and 10, and we addressed it there. See discussion in Part VI.A. of this opinion. Our analysis is the same here.

The language of the statute here is clear and unambiguous. Hubbard, as a public official, was prohibited from soliciting or receiving a thing of value from a principal. Something for which the recipient "pays full

CR-16-0012

value" is excluded from the definition of a thing of value. Thus, the exception in § 36-25-1(34)b.9. would have applied only if Hubbard, as a recipient, had paid full value for something he solicited or received from a principal. Hubbard received \$150,000 from each investor, and he paid nothing for the money he received.

Hubbard attempts to modify the plain meaning of the statute when he states that the full-value exception applies when there is an exchange of fair and full value between a public official and a principal. The notion that "the investors paid full value for the equity that they were buying and ... they received full value for what they paid," is not a reasonable interpretation of the statute. Therefore, the trial court correctly determined that the full-value exception to the statutory prohibition against a public official's soliciting or receiving a thing of value from a principal did not apply to the Craftmaster investments.

Hubbard then argues that, "even if there were a debatable question of the fact whether the investors paid full value for their investment," his convictions on Counts 16-19 were improper because the trial court refused to charge the jury on

this aspect of the definition of "thing of value." (Hubbard's brief at p. 58.) For the reasons discussed above, the trial court correctly determined that the full-value exception to the statutory prohibition against a public official's soliciting or receiving a thing of value from a principal did not apply to the Craftmaster investment money Hubbard received. Therefore, we find no abuse of discretion in the trial court's decision not to charge the jury on the full-value exception under § 36-25-1(34)b.9. E.g., Thompson v. State, 153 So. 3d 84, 151 (Ala. Crim. App. 2012) (noting that the formulation of a jury charge is left to the trial court's broad discretion).

Hubbard argues that Brooke, Rane, and Burton were not principals and that, as a result, he was wrongfully convicted of Counts 16, 18, and 19.¹⁵ A principal is "[a] person or business that employs, hires, or otherwise retains a lobbyist." § 36-25-1(24), Ala. Code 1975. He argues that "the definition is framed around this question: whom does the lobbyist represent? With whom does he have a contract of

¹⁵Hubbard does not argue that his conviction on Count 17 involving the \$150,000 investment from James Holbrook and/or Sterne Agee is due to be set aside on the ground raised here.

CR-16-0012

employment, hire, or retention? The answer here, as all of the evidence shows, is the Business Council, Great Southern Wood, and Hoar Construction -- not Mr. Brooke, Mr. Rane, or Mr. Burton." (Hubbard's brief at p. 61.) Hubbard's claim about what "all of the evidence" shows is a bare assertion unsupported by any discussion of the relevant testimony or any citations to the record. We will briefly summarize the relevant facts from the record so that we can address Hubbard's assertion.

Count 16 charged that Hubbard solicited and received the \$150,000 Craftmaster investment, a thing of value, from Will Brooke, an executive committee board member of the BCA and a principal. In Part VI.B., above, in our discussion of Count 23, we set out in detail many of the circumstances surrounding Brooke's involvement with Hubbard and Craftmaster Printers, including Brooke's creation of a suggested financial plan. After Brooke created the financial plan that would help Hubbard save Craftmaster, Hubbard asked Brooke to invest \$150,000 in Craftmaster, and Brooke did so. Hubbard argued in his discussion of Count 23 that Brooke was not a principal, and we rejected his argument. We adopt our analysis and

conclusion here. Based on the terms of the statute and the evidence presented, the jury could reasonably have found Brooke to be a principal and, by its guilty verdicts as to Count 16 and Count 23, the jury did so.

As to Count 18, the jury determined that Jimmy Rane, the president of Great Southern Wood, was a principal. Rane testified that Great Southern Wood employs a lobbying firm. When the prosecutor asked Rane who initially hired the lobbying firm, Rane said the company hired the firm, "[a]nd I'm the president of Great Southern, so I guess the answer would be, I did." (R. 6229.) He said that hiring the lobbying firm was one of the decisions he, as president of the company, had to make. The State produced a form from the Alabama Ethics Commission that listed Great Southern Wood as the principal, and listed Rane as the person signing for the principal. Rane testified that Hubbard had told him that Craftmaster was in trouble financially and needed some relief. Hubbard gave Rane information on the company and told him that his participation as an investor would be a huge help. Rane invested \$150,000 in Craftmaster. The jury could, and did, reasonably decide that Rane was a principal. Not only did

CR-16-0012

Rane testify that he hired the lobbying firm, but James Sumner, the former chairman of the Ethics Commission, testified that a person who signs on behalf of a business is considered a principal. As to Count 18, Hubbard's argument fails.

Count 19 charged that Hubbard received a thing of value from Robert Burton of Hoar Construction. Burton testified he was president of Hoar Holdings, that Hoar Construction was a construction company within the holding company, and that he was president of the construction company, as well. He identified himself as the "boss" of Hoar Construction. (R. 6189.) Hoar Construction has employed several lobbyists, he said, but he was not listed as the principal on the State forms required for registration of lobbyists. Burton testified that the company's executive vice president and legal counsel had signed for the principal, Hoar Construction.

Burton testified that Hubbard told him that his printing business was experiencing financial difficulties and that he was having to do some refinancing. Hubbard asked him to make an investment in the company, and he invested \$150,000 in Craftmaster.

As to whether Burton could be considered a principal, we discussed in Count 23, that James Sumner, the former director of the Alabama Ethics Commission and an expert witness at trial, testified:

"What we have always said is that, clearly the person who signs on behalf of that business is a principal. But there are others, decision makers, who are officers. And of those two, can be and shall be, considered as principals as well. That could be the officers. It could be like an executive committee of the company and -- and so forth, and -- but it is -- for a company, it is broader than just one individual."

(R. 5547.)

Based on the statute and the evidence presented at trial, the jury could reasonably have found that Burton was a principal and that Hubbard was guilty of Count 19.

Based on the foregoing evidence, and viewing the evidence in the light most favorable to the prosecution, as we must, we have no difficulty finding that the State established a prima facie case as to each count, and the jury could reasonably have found the defendant guilty beyond a reasonable doubt of Counts 16-19. There is a strong presumption in favor of the jury's verdict, and this verdict does not present one of those extreme situations in which it is clear from the record that

CR-16-0012

the evidence against the accused was so lacking as to make the verdict wrong and unjust.

Conclusion

As explained above, the evidence, when viewed in the light most favorable to the State, was sufficient for the jury to determine that Hubbard was guilty of all but Count 5 of the charges in the indictment. We could easily envision fact situations, however, where it is not clear whether a person engaging in a transaction with a public official is a principal, and whether a person holding a position in a business outside its immediate leadership hierarchy is a principal. We can also envision that the legislature intended for the factual scenario outlined in Count 5 to be covered by the statute, but the definition of "employee" was inadequate to cover the specific facts of this case. Several of the 34 definitions in § 36-25-1, Ala. Code 1975, could be better defined by the legislature, and may be vague as to which persons, businesses, or acts fall within its scope.

In the present case, the evidence made it clear, and the jury found, that Hubbard's actions as alleged in Counts 6, 10, 16-19, and 23, were covered by the statute. However, not

CR-16-0012

every employee of every business, or every member of an organization that hires a lobbyist would be considered a principal. It could present a serious constitutional issue should a situation arise in which a public official is convicted for soliciting or receiving a thing of value from a person within an organization but outside its immediate leadership hierarchy, where it is not so clear that that individual is a principal. See, e.g., Johnson v. United States, ___ U.S. ___, ___, 135 S. Ct. 2551, 2557 (2015) ("[T]he Government violates [due process] by taking away someone's life, liberty, or property under a criminal law so vague that it fails to give ordinary people fair notice of the conduct it punishes, or so standardless that it invites arbitrary enforcement.").

For these reasons, we strongly encourage the legislature to consider amending the law to better circumscribe the class of persons defined as principals, and to more clearly explain several of the other 34 definitions embodied in § 36-25-1, Ala. Code 1975, that could present similar constitutional issues. The language of Alabama's ethics law should be clear

CR-16-0012

as to which persons, businesses, and acts fall within its reach.

For all the foregoing reasons, we affirm the convictions and sentences on Counts 6, 10, 11-14, 16-19, and 23. We reverse and render a judgment on Count 5.

AFFIRMED IN PART; REVERSED AND JUDGMENT RENDERED IN PART.

Kellum and Burke, JJ., concur. Joiner, J., concurs specially. Windom, P.J., recuses herself.

JOINER, Judge, concurring specially.

The crux of Michael Gregory Hubbard's defense to many of the counts against him turns on the meaning of "pays full value" in § 36-25-1(34)b.9, Ala. Code 1975. The Court in the main opinion correctly applies this provision according to its plain meaning as being restricted to one who "give[s] money for a good or service that one buys," to one who "transfer[s] money that one owes to a person, company, etc.," or to one who "give[s] (someone) money for the job that he or she does; to compensate a person for his or her occupation." Black's Law Dictionary 1309 (10th ed. 2014). Because no evidence indicated that Hubbard's conduct met this definition, Hubbard was not entitled to have the jury instructed as to the full-value provision in § 36-25-1(34)b.9.

I fully concur in this Court's unanimous decision. I write separately to address various hypothetical situations that Hubbard posits in his reply brief. Hubbard writes:

"Certainly one like Craftmaster--can be a 'recipient' of a thing of value if the thing it receives is money. Money--quite obviously an 'item of monetary value,' § 36-25-1(34)(a)[, Ala. Code 1975]--is the quintessential thing of value. One who receives it is, no doubt, a 'recipient' of a thing of value.

"And can one 'pay[] full value' for a thing of value, by trading stock shares for that thing of value? Of course one can. If you are selling your truck for \$5000, and I give you (and you accept) stock shares worth \$5000 for it, have I 'paid full value' for your truck? Of course I have. For that matter, if I give you (and you accept) \$5000 worth of canned beans for your truck, have I 'paid full value' for your truck? Of course I have. Any reasonable user of the English language would understand this.

"And putting these two points together, any reasonable user of the English language when asked about facts like those in this case would understand:

"Person A: First I want you to understand that the phrase 'thing of value' includes not only things like trucks, but things like stock, and also just plain money. Got it?

"Person B: Got it.

"A: OK, imagine I'm selling you some stock worth \$5000, and you're going to give me \$5000 for it. A completely fair price, we both agree. I'm not gouging you.

"B: Got it.

"A: What thing of value am I getting from you?

"B: My money.

"A: Right. Now I'm going to ask you an important question. Have I paid you full value for that thing of value, when I hand you the stock at the fair price? If I didn't, I'll probably go to jail.

CR-16-0012

"Person B, if he or she is a reasonable user of English language, will always recognize that Person A did pay full value. Each side paid full value for the thing of value each received. That is why it was a fair transaction."

(Hubbard's reply, pp. 16-17.)

The problem with these hypothetical situations is that they all involve exchange, not payment as "payment" is commonly understood and as defined above. To illustrate this, I offer my own hypothetical: Suppose a person walked out of a local Montgomery business with \$150,000 of goods or cash. Upon his arrest for shoplifting (or theft of currency), he offered the following defense: "I left stock certificates at the cash register."

No reasonable person would think that the individual had "paid" for the goods or cash. He might be understood as trying to impose a forced barter or exchange for them, but he has not "paid full value" as that term is commonly understood. The business is not required to deal on that individual's terms (although perhaps it could choose a different policy if it wanted to do so).

But to take the hypothetical a step further and closer to the case at hand: Suppose public officials were routinely

CR-16-0012

engaging in behavior like that described above--e.g., walking into a place of business owned by a lobbyist and leaving "stock certificates" in exchange for thousands of dollars in goods or cash--and that such behavior was often a cover for an improper attempt to influence the public official's behavior. Could the legislature, to promote public confidence in the integrity of government, require public officials to "pay full value" in such situations rather than "exchange" something in return? Of course it could. And that is exactly what it has done in the case of the paid-full-value exception from the definition of "thing of value" in § 36-25-1(34)b.9, Ala. Code 1975.

Hubbard's hypotheticals overlook the legislature's interest in enacting the ethics laws to "establish appropriate ethical standards with respect to the conduct of public officials and public employees" and to promote "public confidence in the integrity of government." § 36-25-2, Ala. Code 1975.¹⁶ Here, the legislature--of which Hubbard was a

¹⁶Section 36-25-2 provides the legislative findings, declarations, and purpose of the ethics laws in Chapter 25 of Title 36, Ala. Code 1975. Section 36-25-2 provides, in part:

"(a) The Legislature hereby finds and declares:

"(1) It is essential to the proper operation of democratic government that public officials be independent and impartial.

"(2) Governmental decisions and policy should be made in the proper channels of the governmental structure.

"(3) No public office should be used for private gain other than the remuneration provided by law.

"(4) It is important that there be public confidence in the integrity of government.

"(5) The attainment of one or more of the ends set forth in this subsection is impaired whenever there exists a conflict of interest between the private interests of a public official or a public employee and the duties of the public official or public employee.

"(6) The public interest requires that the law protect against such conflicts of interest and establish appropriate ethical standards with respect to the conduct of public officials and public employees in situations where conflicts exist.

". . . .

"(d) It is the policy and purpose of this chapter to implement these objectives of protecting the integrity of all governmental units of this state and of facilitating the service of qualified personnel by prescribing essential restrictions against conflicts of interest in public service

CR-16-0012

prominent member--used a precise term in § 36-25-1(34)b.9. It is clear and unambiguous.

without creating unnecessary barriers thereto."